
 
 

Extraordinary Council Meeting 
 

 Monday, 11th October, 2021 
at 4.00 pm 
 

MEMBERS’ ROOM DOCUMENTS 

 
This meeting is open to the public 

 
 Members 

 

 Contacts 

 Council Administrator 
Judy Cordell 
Tel: 023 8083 2766 
Email: judy.cordell@southampton.gov.uk 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:claire.heather@southampton.gov.uk


 

 

MEMBERS’ ROOM DOCUMENTS 

 

Agendas and papers are now available via the Council’s website  
 

 

9   LOCAL GOVERNMENT BOUNDARY COMMISSION ELECTORAL REVIEW (Pages 
1 - 82) 
 

 Report of the Leader of the Council setting out the Council’s commitment to the 
delivery of a statutory Local Government Boundary Commission – Electoral Review.   
 

Friday, 1 October 2021 SERVICE DIRECTOR, LEGAL AND BUSINESS 
OPERATIONS 

 
 



Forecasting Electoral Data for Southampton Polling Districts – August 2021 
 

Methodology documentation 
 

The LGBC kindly provided a population and electorate forecasting tool to help estimate the potential 

changes to the electorate at polling district level up to 2027. The methodology uses the latest ONS 

local authority level population forecasts to project forward the total electorate in the city. The total 

number of electors for 2027 is calculated by taking the ONS projected total adult resident population 

for 2027 (215,380), multiplied by the average proportion of the population estimated to be registered 

to vote in 2018, 2019 and 2020 (calculated by the number of electors in each year divided by the ONS 

estimated resident population for each corresponding year). This average proportion was calculated 

to be 84.41% across the three-year period; when applied to the ONS estimated resident population 

for 2027, this gives a total estimated electorate of 181,811. These electors are then distributed to 

polling districts and wards using the average distribution of electors from 2018, 2019 and 2020. 

 

Although this tool does produce one possible picture of our electorate in 2027, there is another more 

accurate and evidence-based dataset available across Hampshire that we have more confidence in 

which takes account of both the population changes and residential developments across the city. 

 

The Hampshire County Council Small Area Population Forecasts (SAPF) is widely accepted by LAs 

across the county as the most detailed and accurate model for forecasting future local population and 

housing numbers. The SAPF includes data from local authorities on planned developments, combined 

with ONS demographics and other trends to produce detailed and evidence-based projections over 

many years. More details on the SAPF methodology can be found in Appendix A. 

 

In addition, the SAPF data is available at Lower Super Output Area (LSOA) level, allowing a much more 

granular understanding of changes at the small area level. This enables us to more accurately map 

changes at polling district and ward levels across the city.  

 

Therefore, we have used the Hampshire County Council Small Area Population Forecasts (SAPF) to 

project the Electoral Register forwards to 2027 from a 2021 baseline. This methodology statement 

provides the step by step process we have taken to produce our projections, which gave a total 

estimated electorate of 183,318. 

 

STEP 1 – Calculate the proportion of each polling district area within each Lower Super Output 

Area 

 

 It was important to build up our projections from the lowest available level of SAPF data 

which already adjusts for locally known changes at a more granular level (such as building 

development) so this can be allocated to the correct areas of the city. 

 SAPF data is available at LSOA level. Unfortunately, LSOAs do not neatly nest within our 

existing polling districts, so we calculated the proportion of each polling district area that sat 

within each LSOA using GIS software.  

 

STEP 2 – Project the electorate for 2027 at Polling District level 

 

 The projected change in the 18+ resident population between 2021 and 2027 was calculated 

at LSOA level using the latest HCC SAPF dataset. 

 A data table was drawn up with a line for each LSOA / Polling District combination. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 9



 The 2021 electorate numbers were used as a baseline to project forward. This baseline was 

apportioned to each data line according to the % split identified in step 1. See blue cells in 

table below as an example for Polling District AA. 

 This number was then multiplied by the LSOA relative projected change figure to give an 

estimated electorate for 2027. See green cells in table below as an example for Polling 

District AA.  

 The rows for each polling district were then summed and rounded up to give a total 

estimated electorate for 2027 

 

Polling 
District Ward 

2021 Total 
PD 
Electorate LSOA Code 

% of PD 
in LSOA 

2021 
apportioned 
electorate 

SAPF projected 
change (2021 to 
2027) 

2027 
Projected 
Electorate 

AA Bargate 2618 E01017140 43% 1127.10 1.41 1588.92 

AA Bargate 2618 E01017194 0% 1.75 1.09 1.91 

AA Bargate 2618 E01017136 10% 255.49 1.01 257.96 

AA Bargate 2618 E01017138 30% 793.22 1.02 809.67 

AA Bargate 2618 E01017137 17% 436.63 0.99 431.39 

AA Bargate 2618 E01017190 0% 3.51 1.03 3.62 

AA Bargate 2618 E01017189 0% 0.30 1.06 0.32 

 

 

STEP 3 – Project the electorate at ward and city levels for 2027 

 

 The 2027 forecasts at Polling District level were then summed to provide figures at ward and 

city level.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 2



Appendix A 
 

The HCC SAPF projections are based on the following: 

 Rolled forwards from 2011 Census baseline 

 Students are accounted for at their term time address 

 Accounting for known factors: 

o Known births 

o Known deaths 

o Known dwelling completions 

 Also accounting for unknown factors such as in and out flows of migrants. This is accounted 

for by 3 flows controlled by an assumption that at district level the average household size 

declines at the same annual average rate as the last decade. 

o In migrants to new dwellings 

o In migrants to existing dwellings 

o Out migrants from existing dwellings 

 Forecasts based on dwelling supply. The dwelling supply information for the period 2020 to 

2027 includes all large and small sites with planning permission, or allocated in local plans as 

at April 1st 2020. The assumptions on phasing are agreed with the district councils and 

unitary authorities.  

 Additional dwelling information is obtained from district’s Strategic Housing and Land 

Availability Assessment (SHLAA). 

 Fertility and Mortality rates are the ONS 2018 based projected rates for England & Wales, 

adjusted by appropriate ward level correction factors to reflect local variations from the 

national average. 

 In and out Migration propensities have been derived from ONS 2011 Census migration data   

 Household Representative rates are ONS 2018 based.  

 Vacancy and sharing rates are derived from the 2011 Census and assumed constant.  The 

number of second homes is also assumed constant. 

 The geographical base for the forecasts is the 2011 Census Output Areas. 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Appendix 1 

DRAFT Terms of Reference for the Joint Commissioning Board 

1. Introduction 

1.1. Southampton City Council and Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group have 
developed a shared ambition for change ‘Integrated Health and Wellbeing 
Commissioning allows the city to push further and faster towards our aim of completely 
transforming the delivery of care in Southampton, so that it is better integrated, delivered 
as locally as possible, person centred and with an emphasis on prevention and 
intervening early to prevent escalation’.  For the purpose of these Terms of Reference, 
Health and Wellbeing is defined as Health and Care services outlined in the scope 
Annex A. 

If we are to realise this vision and meet the challenges we face then we will need to

 Act as one for the city by
- developing and delivery a single view of the city’s needs and how we can 

ensure they are best met
- aligning and allocating our collective resources to achieve prioritised outcomes
- working for the whole population

 Support  people to become more independent and do things for themselves by 
changing the relationship between citizens and services

 Be innovative and have an appetite for risk to make the change
 Make the most of new opportunities and powers
 Build on our existing good work
 Ensure that the system is financially sustainable and flexible enough to meet 

current and future challenges.

1.2. There are a number of benefits from integrated commissioning that have been grouped 
under three broad headings

1. Using integrated commissioning to drive provider integration and service 
innovation.  It is through these innovations that integrated commissioning has the 
greatest potential to benefit citizens and patients.

2. Improving the efficiency of commissioned services.  This includes both 
streamlining process and reducing duplication and variation.  This is particularly 
relevant for services/providers working across both commissioning organisations.

3. Increasing the effectiveness of commissioning – across the whole of the 
commissioning cycle.  Combining the knowledge, expertise and importantly 
authority and leaderships of both organisation (clinical and democratic) has the 
potential to significantly increase the effectiveness of commissioning across the 
City.

1.3. The Council and CCG have therefore established a Joint Commissioning Board to 
commission health and social care in the City of Southampton.  It will encourage 
collaborative planning, ensure achievement of strategic objectives and provide 
assurance to the governing bodies of the partners of the integrated commissioning fund 
on the progress and outcomes of the work of the integrated commissioning function.  
The Joint Commissioning Board hereafter will be referred to as the Board

Page 5

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 3



2

1.4. The Board will act as the single health and wellbeing commissioning body for the City 
of Southampton and a single point for decision makers. The Board will convene and 
exercise their functions following consensus / consultation with each other on those 
functions as defined in Annex A. This includes those areas of health and social care 
commissioning covered by the Better Care Fund Section 75.

1.5. The CCG Governing Body and SCC Cabinet may grant delegated authority (with any 
appropriate caveats) to those of its members or officers participating in the Board to 
make decisions on their behalf, whilst retaining overall responsibility for the decision 
made by those members or officers. It is therefore the individual member or officer who 
has the delegated authority to make a decision rather than the Joint Commissioning 
Board itself.

1.6. It is proposed that the scope of the integrated commissioning arrangements overseen 
by the new Board will be broadly as described below.

1.7. The Board will have oversight of all schemes established under the Better Care 
Section 75 and other remaining Partnership Agreements which in some cases may 
have their own specific Partnership Board, under the NHS Health Act 2006 flexibilities, 
and Local Government Act 1972 (s.113).  This will include shadow monitoring of 
schemes under development and scrutinising their suitability for future inclusion in the 
BCF Partnership Agreement or other Partnership Agreements.   A list of the schemes 

Page 6



3

included and planned for the Better Care Section 75 Partnership Agreement can be 
found at Appendix A.  

1.8. The Board has been established to ensure effective collaboration, assurance, oversight 
and good governance across the integrated commissioning arrangements between 
Southampton City Council and Southampton City CCG. 

1.9. As such, the Board will develop and oversee the programme of work to be delivered by 
the Integrated Commissioning Unit and review and define the integrated commissioning 
governance arrangements between the two bodies.

1.10. The Board will monitor the performance of the integrated commissioning function and 
ensure that it delivers the statutory and regulatory obligation of the partners of the Better 
Care Fund.

1.11. Evidence based commissioning will be key to achieving our vision and the Board will be 
informed and driven by needs assessment, market analysis, user experiences, 
consultation and engagement.

2. Scope

2.1. The scope of the Board will cover joint NHS and City Council services commissioned by 
the Integrated Commissioning Unit. The scope is outlined in Annex A.    

2.2. The Board may, where appropriate, develop a wider range of services subject to final 
approval of the CCG Governing Body and Council

2.3. Subject to the agreement of the CCG Governing Body and the Council, the Board 
membership may be amended to include any other partner who jointly commissions with 
the City Council or Southampton City Clinical Commissioning Group and other agency 
representatives may be co-opted as necessary.

3. Role and Objectives

3.1. To agree shared commissioning priorities for the Council and CCG based on where a  
partnership approach will improve outcomes and promote greater efficiencies.

3.2. To approve and monitor the development and implementation of the Integrated 
Commissioning Plan to ensure it meets agreed priorities, objectives, savings and 
performance targets and aligns commissioning arrangements with partners’ financial 
and business planning cycles. 

3.3. To ensure that all commissioning decisions are made in line with the principles set out 
in the Integrated Commissioning Strategy.

3.4. To monitor the financial plans and financial performance of the integrated 
commissioning function, including forecasts for the year.

3.5. To ensure compliance with any specific reporting requirements associated with the 
formal pooled fund described in the Section 75 agreement.

3.6. To ensure compliance with rules and restrictions associated with any other blocks of 
funding, including specific grant funding.

Page 7



4

3.7. To ensure management response to risks identified and the assurances against them 
regarding the integrated commissioning function.

3.8. To agree, subject to the financial decision making limits of the council and the CCG, all 
financial planning commitments across areas of integrated commissioning responsibility 
for pooled or non-pooled budgetary provision.

3.9. To receive and consider reports on service development, budget monitoring, audit and 
inspection reports in relation to those services which are the subject of formal 
partnership arrangements.

3.10. To set priorities for and review the performance of the Integrated Commissioning Unit 
on behalf of Southampton City Council and Southampton City CCG.

3.11. To seek assurance on the quality and safety of commissioned services in relation to key    
performance indicators and standards. Where performance is outside of expected 
threshold to receive exception reports.

3.12. To provide system leadership and direction to the staff of the integrated commissioning 
function. 

3.13. To promote quality and identify how the health and wellbeing strategic intentions and 
priorities of partners will be supported and enabled through integrated commissioning.

3.14. To maintain oversight of the s.113 arrangements between the two organisations.

4. Better Care Section 75 Partnership Agreement

4.1 With specific reference to the Better Care Section 75 Partnership Agreement, the Joint 
Commissioning Board:

4.2 Shall oversee and review the schemes established under the Better Care S75 
Partnership Agreement, ensuring adherence to the relevant legislation and protocols in 
the development of Partnership Agreements have been followed.  

4.3 Shall receive, review and approve Business Cases for new pooled fund schemes to be 
established under the Better Care Section 75 Partnership Agreement (with reference 
to the respective Schemes of Delegation).

4.4 Shall receive and review quarterly reports on each Better Care pooled fund scheme on 
the exercise of the partnership arrangements. These reports shall include details of:
 Annual forward financial plans setting out the projected annual spend
 Review of the operation of each scheme covering:

- evaluation of performance against agreed performance measures targets and 
priorities and future targets and priorities;

- quality of service delivery and how the arrangements benefit and meet the needs 
of client groups;

- any service changes proposed;
- any shared learning and opportunities for joint training;
- assurance that monitoring and evaluation processes take account of statutory 

guidance and policy directives pertaining to quality standards, best value and 
audit arrangements of the Council and the CCG.

Page 8



5

4.5 Shall ensure the Services provided under each scheme are meeting the needs of the 
service users and their carers.

4.6 Shall ensure that commissioning decisions are the result of the wide ranging 
consultation and discussion with the key people involved in all aspects of the function of 
delivering joined up health and social care.

4.7 Shall encourage and ensure that service providers work collaboratively with service 
users, other providers and commissioners and that it is promoted through positive 
design of payment packages and risk and benefit share arrangements into 
commissioning contracts.

4.8 Shall ensure that commissioners listen to service users and providers and respond 
supportively to ideas to make services more effective for the user and more responsive 
to needs.

4.9 Shall assess and manage any liabilities or risks reported in relation to each of the Better 
Care pooled fund schemes and act upon these at the earliest opportunity and monitor 
their impact throughout the delivery of the services.  This shall include consideration of 
proposed changes to the services and funding and how these may impact on each 
organisation.

4.10 Shall monitor financial contributions of the Council and the CCG and make 
recommendations regarding future financial contributions.

4.11 Shall provide the Council and CCG with an annual review report and forward plan of the 
S75 Better Care Partnership Agreement arrangements, incorporating financial and 
activity performance, risks, benefits and evidence of improvements for service users.

5. Risk Sharing principles

5.1. The pooled budget arrangements will be managed in such a way as to avoid 
destabilising either organisation.

5.2. Each organisation will retain responsibility for dealing with any deficit it has at the start 
of the pooled budget arrangement.

5.3. Each organisation will strive to achieve a balanced budget within the pooled budget.

5.4. The statutory requirements of each organisation must be maintained.

5.5. The pooled budget will contain a mechanism for dealing with significant changes to the 
funding or statutory responsibilities of either organisation that effect the areas on scope 
of the pooled budget arrangement.

5.6. The mechanism should be transparent and as simple as possible.

5.7. Both organisations will develop an appropriate Inter Authority Agreement (IAA) to 
include a financial management agreement which will feed into the corporate 
governance arrangements of each partner organisation and provide robust 
management information.

5.8. Both organisations will agree a mechanism for the early identification of potential in year 
under or over spends and for remedial actions to be put into place.

Page 9



6

6. Governance and Reporting

6.1. The Board will be accountable to the Council’s Cabinet and / or Council as appropriate 
and the CCG Governing Body. It will work in partnership with the Health and Wellbeing 
Board and the CCG Clinical Executive Group. 

6.2. The Board will need to demonstrate contribution to the Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
outcomes

6.3. The Board will need to be informed by the JSNA, needs assessments, market analysis 
and feedback from consultation and engagement with residents and patients. 

6.4. The Board will meet monthly and be minuted. Where items require decision by a 
Member or Officer of the Council the requirements of the Local Government Act 2000 
in relation to publication of Forward Plans, Agendas, reports and Decision Notices will 
be fully complied with.

6.5. At least one meeting each quarter will be dedicated to reviewing the performance of 
the Better Care S75 Partnership Agreement, undertaking those responsibilities as set 
out in above.  

6.6. The Board shall be entitled to call a meeting, at any time, outside of the agreed 
meetings schedule, for any purpose, subject to compliance with any statutory 
requirements in relation to decision making under the Local Government Acts and 
CCG Constitution.   

6.7. All minutes and papers from the Board will be reported to the CCG Governing Body 
and made available to Council’s Cabinet.  

6.8. Agendas will be jointly agreed in line with the Forward Plan and will need to be 
circulated at least 5 working days in advance of the meeting.  All new agenda items 
are subject to agreement of the Chair or Vice Chair. Where a decision of the Council 
(Member or Officer) is required at a Board meeting then the requirements of the Local 
Government Act 2000 and Access to Information regulations must be adhered to 
(publication of notice of key decisions 28 days in advance, publication of reports 5 
clear working days in advance, formal decision Notice signed by decision maker and 
Proper Officer (Democratic Services must attend for this purpose for these items). 
Decisions that are ‘key decisions’ within the meaning of the Local Government Act 
2000 are subject to the Council’s ‘call-in’ procedures and cannot be implemented until 
the time for call-in has expired or the matter has been dealt with in accordance with 
Overview & Scrutiny Procedure Rules.

6.9. The agendas, minutes, decision notices and briefing papers of the meetings of this 
Board are subject to the provisions of the Freedom of Information Act 2000, the 
Environmental Information Regulations and the Data Protection Act 1998.  If the Chair 
concludes that specific issues are exempt from publication and should not be made 
available under the terms of the Freedom of Information Act, a Part 2 meeting of the 
Board shall be convened to consider them.

6.10. Part 2 meetings have to be notified 28 days in advance of the meeting and reasons for 
excluding the public included on the report / agenda item or the decision cannot be 
taken. There are limited urgency provisions but these require prior consent from the 
chair of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel.

Page 10



7

6.11. Meetings of the Board shall be advertised in advance on the calendar of meetings of 
the CCG Governing Body and Council and shall, unless notice of consideration of an 
excluded item has been given, shall be open to the public to attend from April 2018. 

6.12. The Chair will invite questions or statements by members of the public on matters 
pertaining to that agenda at the beginning of the meeting.

6.13. Administrative support for the Board will be a shared responsibility although agenda 
publication etc. will be undertaken by the Council.

6.14. The Health and Wellbeing Board will delegate responsibility for Better Care to the 
Board and the Board will be accountable to the Health and Wellbeing Board for this 
element.

7. Membership 

7.1. The council’s representation on the Joint Commissioning Board will be 3 Cabinet 
Members made through executive appointments, similar to the membership of the 
Health and Wellbeing Board. The CCG will similarly nominate 3 members from the CCG 
Governing Body. Both partner organisations will agree a scheme for the appointment of 
substitute members or nominated deputies at the inaugural meeting of the Board.

7.2. Other attendees 
 Key senior managers from the Council and the CCG as required.
 The relevant commissioning lead for each of the pooled budgets under the S75 

Better Care Partnership Agreement will attend as appropriate the quarterly meetings 
to present the performance report for the S75 Partnership Agreement.

7.3. The Chair will be a politician from the council or a member from the CCG Governing 
Body who will rotate on an agreed basis. The Vice Chair of the Board will be from the 
alternate partner organisation.

8. Quorum, Decision Making and Voting

8.1. The Board will require consensus prior to any delegated decisions being taken; 
consensus will be demonstrated by a show of hands.  It is important that given the 
nature of the decisions, securing the support of both partners will be critical to the 
success of this Board. The Board will be quorate if there are at least 4 members in 
attendance with a minimum of 2 from each. 

8.2. In those circumstances where consensus cannot be reached, the matter will be 
deferred for further consideration by the parties and will be reconsidered after 
discussions between the Chair and respective partner lead. 

8.3. Schemes of Delegation to City Council Members and Council Officers shall be 
amended to reflect that decisions should not be taken under delegation and should 
stand either deferred to a future meeting or referred back to the parent body where a 
consensus of those present do not support the decision proposed. The Chair of the 
Board shall consult those present before deferring the decision or directing that it be 
referred back to each partner organisation. 

8.4. Legally, it is not possible to have a mechanism that requires individual decision makers 
to exercise their decision making function in accordance with the will of a majority or 
quorum of a Board. Any individual decision maker must consider any decision on its 

Page 11



8

merits as a whole in accordance with established decision making principles. The 
process for seeking the support of the Board prior to exercising any delegation meets 
a requirement in the Scheme of Delegation to limit the power to exercise that 
delegation to situations only where the support of the Board is demonstrated. 

8.5. Functions outside the decision making scope of the Board, but related to health and 
social care will be discussed for information only at the Board, with the considerations 
and any recommendations of the Board formally minuted. Items will then be referred to 
the relevant decision maker (e.g. CCG Governing Body, Council).

9. Dispute Resolution

9.1. If disputes relating to the Better Care Section 75 Partnership Agreement arise then the 
Dispute Resolution process within that will be followed. Otherwise any matter of dispute 
will be referred for further discussion by the Leader of the Council and Chair on behalf 
of the CCG before referring back to the Board for further consideration. It is recognised 
that as the desire is to reach agreement on any matter by consensus that if this is not 
reached that matter may not move forward. There will be no formal and binding external 
arbitration procedure. 

10. Scrutiny

10.1 Decisions of members of the Joint Commissioning Board will be subject to formal 
scrutiny normally undertaken by the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel, on behalf of 
the Council and Call in. Health scrutiny is a fundamental way by which democratically 
elected councillors are able to voice the views of their constituents, and hold NHS 
bodies and health service providers to account. In Southampton the Health Overview 
and Scrutiny Panel undertakes the scrutiny of health and adult social care.  The Panel 
meets every 2 months. However, there may be some major decisions may be 
considered by the council’s Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee.

11. Conflict of Interests 

11.1. The Board will be bound by the Standing Orders/Standing Financial instructions and 
Codes of Conduct of both parent bodies.  Declaration of interests will need to be 
declared annually and at each meeting of the Board in line with the agenda.  Depending 
on the topic under discussion and the nature of the conflict of interest appropriate action 
will be taken and recorded in the minutes

12. Variation

12.1. The parent bodies may agree from time to time to modify, extend or restrict the remit of 
the Board.  

12.2. The Terms of Reference will be reviewed in March 2018 or sooner at the request of 
the Chair or Vice Chair.

30 June 2017 V4

Page 12



9

Annex A
Integrated Commissioning – Potential scope 

1. For the first year, it is proposed that the scope of the integrated commissioning arrangements 
overseen by the new Board will be broadly mirror those areas of health and social care 
commissioning covered by the Better Care Fund Section 75.

2. As is currently the case, the assumption is that some of the services in scope will be jointly 
funded and jointly commissioned under a S75 or S256/76 arrangement (primarily through the 
Better Care Fund S75 Agreement).  

3. However there will also be services in scope for which the commissioning responsibility/ 
decision making remains solely with the CCG or City Council but the funding is aligned to 
deliver a jointly agreed strategy.  

4. Beyond this, there could be areas of shared commissioning where the Council and CCG will 
want to discuss and share information about relevant commissioning intentions, budget and 
spend.  The Board could also consider bids that are of joint interest. These 3 categories are 
described below:
 Jointly commissioned/funded services
 Single agency commissioning aligned under a jointly agreed strategy
 Other areas relevant for the achievement of the outcomes

Jointly commissioned/funded services

5. These will be services currently in scope for the 2017/19 Better Care Fund S75 agreement. In 
addition, the scope will include other existing partnership agreements/shared funding 
arrangements:
 Integrated Services within the established 6 Better Care Clusters: Community health 

services for adults (Community Nursing, Continence, Podiatry, Community Wellbeing 
Services, Community specialist services for people with long term conditions, case 
management, Palliative Care, community navigation, Community Adult Mental Health 
Services and IAPT (Improving access to psychological therapies) , Adult Long Term Social 
Care Teams)

 Support Services for Carers
 Integrated rehabilitation, reablement and discharge services (including the Hospital 

Discharge Team, Discharge to Assess, residential reablement and extra care, Falls 
Assessments)

 Care Technology 
 Prevention and Early Intervention services – Behaviour Change, Older Person’s Offer, 

Information, Advice and Guidance
 Integrated Learning Disabilities provision (placements)
 Direct Payments Support services
 Transformation of Long Term Care provision (Adult Social Care additional/improved BCF 

funding to support transformation of Extra Care and conversion of a Residential Unit to 
Nursing Care as well as stabilising the Domiciliary Care and Care Home market)

 Joint Equipment Service, Wheelchair Service, Orthotics and Disabled Facilities Grant
 Integrated services for children with complex health needs (specifically Building Resilience 

Service and SEND integrated health and social care team).

Page 13



10

Single agency commissioning aligned under a jointly agreed strategy

6. This would mean that commissioning responsibility/ decision making remains solely with the 
CCG or City Council but the funding is aligned to deliver a jointly agreed strategy. This could 
include:
 Long Term Care provision (including domiciliary care, nursing and residential CHC and 

social care packages) – aligned to Better Care strategy
 0-19 prevention and Early Help, CAMHS, Community midwifery – aligned to 0-19 

prevention and early help strategy/CAMHS Transformation
 Sexual health (integrated level 3 service, voluntary and primary care prevention services, 

termination of pregnancies, vasectomies) – aligned to Sexual Health and Reproductive 
Strategy

 Substance Misuse Services – aligned to Substance Misuse Strategy
 Respite and Short Breaks – aligned to Replacement Care Strategy, services for children, 

e.g. Edge of care, Family Drugs and Alcohol Court, Looked After Children, Safeguarding – 
aligned to children’s   strategy

 Community development (definition to be agreed)

Benefits

7. The scope will increase the ability of both organisations to:
 Realise a shared vision – e.g. a shared focus on prevention and early intervention and 

community solutions to promote independence & a shared commitment to realise it 
 Share risks and benefits associated with implementation of the shared vision, enabling us 

to do the “right thing” without unfairly disadvantaging or advantaging one organisation
 Commission against a single agreed set of common outcomes and priorities – making best 

use of resources
 Share needs data and good practice evidence – leading to more intelligent commissioning
 Develop more innovative solutions to meet people’s needs in the round (as opposed to 

commissioning in silos for people’s “health” versus “social” needs – leading to improved 
outcomes for people

 Bring together health, public health and social care resources and strip out duplication – 
leading to savings and efficiencies

 Commission a more joined up health and care system, developing together whole 
pathways from prevention to care - fewer gaps

 Enable providers to develop more innovative integrated pathways and organisational 
models – leading to less fragmentation

 Shape and develop primary medical care as part of the integrated health and social care 
system

 Better understand and manage demand through greater influence over assessment and 
review processes

Page 14



Appendix 3 – policy framework  
 

Policy Framework 

The council’s policy framework includes the following documents:  

• Sustainable Community Strategy (S.4 Local Government Act 2000)  

• Local Transport Plan (S.108(3) Transport Act 2000)  

• Local Development Framework and Local Area Action Plans (S.15 Planning and 

Compulsory Purchase Act 2004)  

• Crime & Disorder Reduction Strategy (S.5 and 6 Crime and Disorder Act 1998)  

• Youth Justice Plan (S.40 Crime and Disorder Act 1998)  

• Statement of Pay Policy (Localism Act 2011);  

• Statement of Gambling Policy (Gambling Act 2005)  

• Statement of Licensing Policy (Licensing Act 2013)  

• Health and Well Being Strategy (S.116A Local Government and Public Involvement in 

Health Act 2007 

Page 15

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 4



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 4 – Committee Structure 

 

COUNCIL 

GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE CHIEF OFFICER EMPLOYMENT 

PANEL 

OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY MANAGEMENT 

COMMITTEE 

HEALTH & WELLBEING BOARD 

REGULATORY COMMITTTEES OUTSIDE BODIES & PARTNERSHIPS 

Children & 

Families 

Scrutiny Panel 

Health 

Overview 

Scrutiny Panel 

Scrutiny 

Inquiry Panel 

Licensing Committee 

Licensing & Gambling 

Licensing General  

 

 

 

Planning and 

Rights of Way 

Panel 

Local Democracy 

& Accountability 

Network for 

Councillors 

Hampshire 

Police & 

Crime Panel 

Partnership for 

Urban South 

Hampshire 

South East 

Employers 

Hampshire 

Fire & Rescue 

Authority 

P
age 17

A
genda Item

 9
A

ppendix 5



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 5 

 
 
CABINET FUNCTIONS  

The Cabinet collectively, and Cabinet Members individually, will be responsible for the 

following functions:  

 The community planning process and the search for best value, with input and advice 

from overview and scrutiny committees and any other persons as appropriate;  

 The preparation of the local authority’s Policy Framework and Budget; 

 The preparation of the authority’s financial strategy;  

 Setting a clear and realistic direction, reflected in the Council Strategy and financial 

strategy; setting out clear corporate priorities and ensuring they are reflected in the 

budget and other planning and decision-making processes; ensuring that decisions 

of the Executive reflect corporate priorities and plans, including decisions about the 

allocation of resources; communicating decisions on corporate priorities to the local 

community; 

 The promotion and pursuit of principles espoused by the Council in respect of social 

cohesion, and a sustainable environment, in its role as an employer, service provider 

and the exercise of community leadership; 

 Achieving efficiencies through taking in-year decisions on resources and priorities, 

together with other stakeholders and partners in the local community, delivering and 

implementing the budget and policies decided by Full Council;  

 Being the focus for forming partnerships with other local public, private, voluntary and 

community sector organisations to address local needs; 

 Determining proposals for and variations to the Policy Framework and Budget that 

are to be proposed to Full Council;  

 Considering reports of Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee, and its 

Panels (sub- committees) and formulating responses to those; 

 Making any decision in respect of an Executive function which has been delegated 

where the delegate has decided not to exercise his/her delegation; 

 In the absence of any Cabinet Member (including the Leader) or where any Cabinet 

Member (including the Leader) is not available or able to make a decision, Cabinet 

may, subject to the Leader’s agreement, discharge that Executive function in respect 

of that decision; 

 Subject to the budget, determining the grants to be paid by the Council; 

 The Council's pursuit of efficiencies and Value for Money in its use of resources for 

the provision of services to citizens of the City and its business community by 

pursuing a holistic approach through the effective integration of programmes and 

plans including the Sustainable Community Strategy and Southampton Connect and 

the Council's customer focus through programmes of continuing improvement; 

 The appointment of any individual: 

o  to any office other than an office in which s/he is employed by the authority; 

o to any other body other than (i) the authority (ii) a joint committee of two or 

more authorities; or to any committee or sub-committee of such a body. and 

the revoking of any such appointment, to the extent that appointments are 

usually but not exclusively to outside bodies in connection with functions 

which are the responsibility of the Executive; 

 The appointment of any panel, body or other grouping of elected Members, officers 

or other persons, together or in combination, whether or not jointly with any other 

authority or organisation other than a committee, a sub-committee of the Council or a 

Page 19

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 6



Appendix 5 

 
 

joint committee of two or more authorities, as defined in Section 101 of the Local 

Government Act 1972; 

 Matters relating to the Portfolio involving Member contacts with the Government and 

any Regional or National organisations; 

 The application of national policies locally and any consequent forward planning 

necessary; 

 Liaison and joint working with other Cabinet Members to ensure the objectives of the 

Council are met and that Business and Service Plans link with commitments agreed 

by the Cabinet; 

 Reporting to Full Council and its decision-making and scrutiny functions where 

appropriate; 

 Seeking comments on Policy development through Cabinet and Scrutiny and issuing 

statements and bulletins related to matters within the Portfolio; 

 Representing the Council on and exercising any functions in relation to any 

Partnership Boards or Committees to which they are appointed. 

Page 20



Appendix 6 
 

Cabinet commitments 

 

Leaders’ Portfolio 

Meeting Title Frequency Meeting Length 

Council Bi-monthly 4 hours 

Cabinet Monthly 2 hours 

Cabinet/EMT Fortnightly 1.5 hours 

Informal Cabinet Weekly 1 hour 

Leaders CMB Monthly 1 hour 

Business Improvement Board  Monthly 1 hour 

Business South Bi-monthly 2 hours 

Southampton Connect Bi-monthly 2 hrs 

Hampshire Partnership No pattern 3 hours 

Joint Commissioning Board Bi-monthly 2 hours 

Local Government Association 
- HIOWLGA 

Quarterly  2 hours 

Partnership for Urban South Hampshire Monthly 2 hours 

Partnership for Urban South Hampshire – Overview and 
Scrutiny Committee 

As required As per agenda requirement 

Solent LEP Bi- monthly but can be monthly 
(dependant on agenda) 

1 to 1.5 hours 

South East Employers Three meetings per year As per agenda requirement 

Solent Freeport Consortium Monthly 1.5 hours 

Local Outbreak Engagement Board Bi-monthly 2 hours 

 

 

 

P
age 21

A
genda Item

 9
A

ppendix 7



Appendix 6 
 

Cabinet Member for Growth 

Meeting Title Frequency Meeting Length 

Council Bi-monthly 4 hours 

Cabinet Monthly 2 hours 

Cabinet/EMT Fortnightly 1.5 hours 

Informal Cabinet Weekly 1 hour 

Growth CMB Monthly 2 hours 

Business South Bi-monthly 2 hours 

Port Health Consultative Group Three times per year 2 hours 

Solent Transport Board No pattern As per agenda requirement 

TFSE Shadow partnership Board Trimonthly 2hours 

Economy and Growth Board  Monthly 1 hour 

Solent Transport Joint Committee Bi-monthly 1 ½ hours  

Intelligent City Steering Group Monthly 2 hours 

SRFCC meetings Variable  2.5 hours 

 

Cabinet Member for Environment 

Meeting Title Frequency Meeting Length 

Council Bi-monthly 4 hours 

Cabinet Monthly 2 hours 

Cabinet/EMT Fortnightly 1.5 hours 

Informal Cabinet Weekly 1 hour 

Environment CMB Monthly  2 hours 

Port Health Consultative Group Three times per year  2 hours 

Corporate Parenting Bi-monthly 2 hours 

Project Integra Strategy Board No pattern 1 hour 

Southampton Energy Partnership No pattern 2 hours 

Southern Regional Flood & Coastal Committee Trimonthly 2 ½ hours 

JMWMS Board Meeting (joint Municipal. Waste 

Management Strategy) 
One meeting listed in diary in July  2 hours 

P
age 22



Appendix 6 
 

HCC, PCC, SCC Members Strategic Tripartite One meeting listed in diary in July 1 ½ hours 

Project Integra Strategic Board One meeting listed in diary in July 2 hours 

Safeguarding Children partnership  One meeting listed in diary for June 2 hours 

Standing Conference on Problems Associated with the 
Coastline 

Three meetings per year 
 

None set – no data available 

 

Cabinet Member for Finance 

Meeting Title Frequency Meeting Length 

Council Bi-monthly 4 hours 

Cabinet Monthly 2 hours 

Cabinet/EMT Fortnightly 1.5 hrs 

Informal Cabinet Weekly 1 hour 

Finance CMB Monthly 1.5 hours 

 

Cabinet Member for Education  

Meeting Title Frequency Meeting Length 

Council Bi-monthly 4 hours  

Cabinet Monthly 2 hours 

Cabinet/EMT Fortnightly 1.5 hours  

Informal Cabinet Weekly 1 hour 

Children’s CMB Monthly 2 hours 

Future of Work Advisory Board 3 monthly 2 hours 

Schools Forum Bi-monthly Variable 

Solent LEP Skills Advisory Board 3 monthly 1.5hours 

Wulfriss Education Foundation 3 monthly  2 hours 

Corporate Parenting 2 monthly  2 hours 

 

 

P
age 23



Appendix 6 
 

Cabinet Member for Children’s Social Care 

Meeting Title Frequency Meeting Length 

Council Bi-monthly 4 hours 

Cabinet Monthly 2 hours 

Cabinet/EMT Fortnightly 1.5 hours 

Informal Cabinet Weekly 1 hour 

Children’s CMB Monthly 2 hours 

Community Champion for MH Variable Variable  

Health & Wellbeing Board 2 monthly  2 hours 

Local Safeguarding Children’s Board 2 monthly 3 hours 

Joint Commissioning Board Bi-monthly 2 hours 

Corporate Parenting 2 monthly  2 hours 

Local Outbreak Engagement Board 2 monthly 2 hours 

 

Cabinet Member for Health & Adult Social Care 

Meeting Title Frequency Meeting Length 

Council Bi-monthly 4 hours 

Cabinet Monthly 2 hours 

Cabinet/EMT Fortnightly 1.5 hours 

Informal Cabinet Weekly 1 hour 

Adults CMB Monthly 2 hours 

Community Champion for MH Variable  Variable 

Health & Wellbeing Board Quarterly 1 hour 

CCG No pattern Variable 

Learning Disabilities Partnership Board 6 weekly 2 hours 

Local Safeguarding Adults Board Bi-monthly 3 hours 

Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust No information available No meeting data available 

UHS Southampton NHS Foundation Trust No information available No meeting data available 

Local Outbreak Engagement Board As required 2 hours 

Scrutiny Enquiry Panel – Carer Friendly Southampton Variable (2019/20 financial year) Variable  

P
age 24



Appendix 6 
 

 

Cabinet Member for Communities, Culture and Heritage 

Meeting Title Frequency Meeting Length 

Council Bi-monthly 4 hours 

Cabinet Monthly 2 hours 

Cabinet/EMT Fortnightly 1.5 hours 

Informal Cabinet Weekly 1 hour 

CCH CMB Monthly 2 hours 

Community Champion for Heritage Variable Variable 

Safe City Partnership Quarterly 2 hours 

Solent Skies Board of Directors As required No data available 

Southampton International Airport Consultative 
Committee 

Quarterly 2 hours 

Youth Justice Management Board Quarterly 3 hours 

 

Cabinet Member for Customer Services and Transformation  

Meeting Title Frequency Meeting Length 

Council Bi-monthly 4 hours 

Cabinet Monthly 2 hours 

Cabinet/EMT Fortnightly 1.5 hours 

Informal Cabinet Weekly 1 hour 

Customer Services CMB Monthly 3 hours 

Joint Pension Fund Panel & Board 
 

Quarterly 3 hours 

 

 

 

 

P
age 25



Appendix 6 
 

Leader of the Opposition 

Meeting Title Frequency Meeting Length 

Council Bi-monthly 4 hours 

Shadow Cabinet Monthly 2 hours 

Hampshire Partnership Fortnightly 1.5 hours 

Local Government Association Weekly 1 hour 

City of Culture Board of Trustees Monthly 2 hours 

Solent Growth Forum As required As per agenda requirement 

 

 

 

 

 

P
age 26



 
 
 
 
 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY  
HANDBOOK: 

 
A PRACTICAL GUIDE  

FOR SCRUTINY MEMBERS 
 

JUNE 2021 
 

 

Page 27

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 8



 1 

 
CONTENTS 
 
 
INTRODUCTION ................................................................................................................ 2 

FRAMEWORK & STRUCTURES FOR THE DELIVERY OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY ... 4 

HOLDING THE EXECUTIVE TO ACCOUNT ................................................................... 12 

SCRUTINY INQUIRIES .................................................................................................... 17 

SCRUTINY SKILLS .......................................................................................................... 19 

CONCLUSION .................................................................................................................. 24 

 

Page 28



 2 

INTRODUCTION 
  
Purpose 
 
1. This handbook is designed to provide information for Members and Officers 

involved in scrutiny activities and aid the effectiveness of the scrutiny process.  It is 
subject to revision by the Overview & Scrutiny Management Committee from time 
to time. It sets out locally agreed procedures and processes for Scrutiny, and 
should be read alongside the Council’s Constitution which reflects the legal 
requirements of the Local Government Act 2000 and other relevant legislation.  The 
Constitution also contains the Code of Conduct for Members and the Officer / 
Member protocol, both of which are relevant to this handbook.   
 

2. The statutory Overview & Scrutiny function is defined in Article 6 of the Constitution.  
The following definitions are used in this handbook: 

 

• The phrase “Scrutiny bodies” encompasses Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee, the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel, the 
Children and Families Scrutiny Panel, and the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel.   

• “Scrutiny Member” means a person who is a member of a Scrutiny body, 
and this can include non-Councillors. 

 
3. Section 9F of the Local Government Act 2000 requires the appointment of at least 

one overview and scrutiny committee.  Southampton City Council will have two 
bodies that will share the statutory function between them.  

 
Background 
 
4. Overview and Scrutiny has a specific statutory basis under Part 1A of the Local 

Government Act 2000, which introduced Executive arrangements for local 
authorities.  This was extended by the Health and Social Care Act 2001, which 
extended local authority scrutiny to NHS bodies.  The Police and Justice Act 2006 
empowers overview and scrutiny committees to scrutinise Crime and Disorder 
Reduction Partnerships, and the partners who comprise it, insofar as their activities 
relate to the partnership.  The Local Government and Public Involvement in Health 
Act 2007 lists a number of relevant partner authorities overview and scrutiny 
committees can request information from, and consequently engage them in the 
scrutiny process.  This Act also formalised the Council’s existing arrangements 
requiring the Executive to attend overview and scrutiny meetings when requested 
and introduced the power for any councillor to refer a local government matter to an 
overview and scrutiny committee, whether or not they are a member of that 
particular committee or sub-committee (commonly referred to as the Councillor Call 
for Action).   
 

5. The work of overview and scrutiny aims to reflect the “4 Principles of Effective 
Scrutiny” established by the Centre for Public Scrutiny, which together aim to 
improve accountability in the local democratic processes and lead to improved 
public services.  The 4 principles are:- 

 
• Providing a “critical friend” challenge 
• Enabling the voice and concerns of the public and local communities 
• Being undertaken by “independent minded governors” who lead and own the 

scrutiny process 
• Driving improvement in public services. 

 
Page 29



 3 

Key functions 
 
6. The Overview and Scrutiny function is a key element in the Council’s democratic 

mechanism.  One of its key roles is to hold the Executive to account by:- 
 
• Questioning and evaluating the Executive’s actions, both before and after 

decisions are taken 
• Monitoring the performance and financial management of the Council  
• Developing and reviewing policies, including the Policy Framework and Budget 

Strategy 
• Making reports and recommendations on any aspect of Council business (ie 

non-executive functions) and other matters that affect the City and its citizens. 
 

7. Overview and Scrutiny is a key mechanism for enabling Councillors to represent 
their constituents’ views to the Executive to inform policy development. The 
Council’s Overview and Scrutiny bodies will review local authority policies and 
matters of local concern and interest, and make recommendations to the Executive 
and Full Council.  They are the main way in which the Executive is to be held to 
account in public for the discharge of the functions it is responsible for.  In addition, 
through the “Call-In" procedure scrutiny members are able to require the Executive 
to publicly defend and, if necessary, reconsider important decisions.  
 

  

Page 30



 4 

FRAMEWORK AND STRUCTURES FOR THE DELIVERY OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  
  
The Council’s Overview and Scrutiny function is undertaken by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee, the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel, the Children and 
Families Scrutiny Panel and the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel. 
 
The role of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee  
 
8. The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee is responsible for: 

 
• Setting the overall Scrutiny agenda 
• Setting and monitoring standards for Scrutiny 
• Establishing Scrutiny Panels 
• Preparing a Scrutiny Inquiry Programme 
• Scrutiny of all corporate and resource management issues 
• The exercise of all decisions called in 
• Scrutiny of the Forward Plan 
• Monitoring performance and budgets  
• Considering, at least once a year, actions undertaken by the responsible  

authorities on the Safe City Partnership  
• Responding to the Councillor Call for Action with the exception of health matters 

where the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel will respond 
• Engaging with the Leader of the Council and appropriate members of 

Southampton Connect in State of the City debates. 
 

The role of the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel  
 
9. The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel is legally a sub-committee of the Overview 

and Scrutiny Management Committee.  
 

10. The Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel is responsible for undertaking the 
statutory scrutiny of health across Southampton. This role includes: 

 
• Responding to proposals and consultations from NHS bodies in respect of 

substantial variations in service provision and any other major health 
consultation exercises 

• Scrutiny of Adult Social Care issues in the City unless they are forward plan 
items. In such circumstances members of the Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel will be invited to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee meeting where they are discussed 

• Scrutinising key decisions of the health agencies in the City and the 
development and implementation of the Joint Strategic Needs Assessment and 
Health and Wellbeing Strategy developed by the Health and Wellbeing Board 

• Liaising with, and responding to, matters brought to the Panels attention by 
Healthwatch Southampton 

• Undertaking inquiries relating to health and well-being issues in the city  
• Considering Councillor Calls for Action for health and social care matters.  

 
The role of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel  
  
11. The Children and Families Scrutiny Panel is legally a sub-committee of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee. 
 

Page 31



 5 

12. The Children and Families Scrutiny Panel is responsible for undertaking the 
scrutiny of services for children and families across Southampton. This role 
includes: 
 
• Scrutiny of Children and Families Services in the City, including MASH, Early 

Help, Specialist & Core Service, looked after children, education and early 
years and youth offending services, unless they are forward plan items. In such 
circumstances members of the Children and Families Scrutiny Panel will be 
invited to the relevant Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee meeting 
where they are discussed. 
 

The role of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel  
 

13. The Scrutiny Inquiry Panel is legally a sub-committee of the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee. The Panel is responsible for undertaking scrutiny 
inquiries in accordance with a programme developed by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 
 

Membership of Scrutiny Bodies 
 
14. Details of who can be a member of Scrutiny bodies are set out in rule 3 of the 

Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rules in the Constitution, as are the 
arrangements for appointing Chairs and Vice-Chairs of Scrutiny bodies.  By local 
convention, it is agreed that: 

  
• The Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee will be a Member 

from a political group other than that which forms the Executive  
• The Vice-Chair of Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee may, but 

does not have to, come from the group(s) forming the administration 
 

 Church and Parent Governor Representatives 
  
15. Under Regulations and the Local Government Act 2000, Church and Parent 

Representatives should be appointed as members of the Scrutiny panels dealing 
wholly or partly with the Council’s education functions.  They are eligible to chair 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee and its panels and to vote on 
matters relating to education.  Where a panel chaired by a Church or Parent 
representative deals with other (non-LEA) functions a Councillor should take over 
the Chair when non-education matters are being discussed so as to allow the Chair 
a casting vote if necessary. 

  
16. In Southampton the following arrangements have been made for Church and 

Parent representatives –  
  

2 Church Representatives: one nominated by the Roman Catholic (Bishop of 
Portsmouth) board of education and one by the Church of England (Winchester 
Diocese) board of education; 
 
2 Parent Representatives who have been elected by parent governors at 
Southampton schools representing the primary and secondary sectors. 

 
17. Unlike other non-Councillors, the 4 Church and Parent reps are by law allowed to 

vote on education matters considered by the Panel they are members of.  They 
Page 32



 6 

must be treated no differently than their Councillor colleagues, and have the same 
rights of access to information, as well as duties to declare interests and exercise 
powers of Call-In detailed in rule 12 of the O&S Procedure Rules in the Constitution 
in relation to education matters.  These 4 representatives will, therefore, be invited 
to attend Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee and the Children and 
Families Scrutiny Panel when it is examining any education matter.  

 
Duration of Scrutiny Meetings 
 
18. In the interests of economy, and in acknowledgement of the pressure on diaries of 

Cabinet Members and officers, meetings should not regularly be protracted or 
unduly long.  Committee and Panel Chairs should ensure that the items of business 
are prioritised on the agenda, and that the meeting is conducted in a brisk and 
business-like manner, without compromising the ability of Scrutiny Panel Members 
to review agenda items in a thorough manner.   Members have previously indicated 
that they prefer, where possible, that meetings should not exceed 2 hours in 
duration.  

 
Executive Members 
  
19. Executive Members are not permitted to be Members of Overview and Scrutiny 

Committees or Sub-Committees.  Rule 3 of the Overview and Scrutiny Procedure 
Rules in the Constitution sets out the rules concerning when a former Executive 
Member may become a member of a Scrutiny body.  In essence a 6 month 
“firebreak” period exists between ceasing to be a Cabinet Member and becoming a 
member of a Scrutiny body.  There are exceptions, including when there is a 
change in the political control of the Council. 

  
Attendance at Scrutiny Meetings 
  
20. The Local Government Act 2000, the Health and Social Care Act 2001, the Police 

and Justice Act 2006 and the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health 
Act 2007 gives the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee / Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel / Children and Families Scrutiny Panel the following 
legal powers: 

  
• To require officers and Executive Councillors (but not other Councillors or co-

optees) both to attend before it and to answer questions; 
• To require the Chief Executive or Chair of an NHS Trust to attend before it and 

answer questions on health matters; 
• To require the attendance of a representative from the responsible authorities for 

crime and disorder to answer questions on community safety issues.  
Responsible authorities include the local authority, the police force, the fire and 
rescue authority and the clinical commissioning group; 

• To require relevant partner organisations to provide information when requested; 
• To invite (but not require) other persons to attend meetings, e.g. local MPs, utility 

providers, citizens’ groups etc. 
  
21. Executive Councillors and officers are under a legal duty to comply both in 

attending and answering questions.  No-one is required to answer any question 
they would be entitled to refuse to answer in a court of law.  The legal duty to 
appear and answer questions does not arise until the Scrutiny body has passed a 
formal resolution to that effect and served a “Requirement for Attendance Notice” 
on the person concerned in accordance with the procedure set out in O&S 

Page 33



 7 

procedure rule 10 in the Constitution.  This requires a copy of the notice to be sent 
to the Monitoring Officer.  However, the local convention is that such a notice would 
only be served if an invitation to attend was rejected or ignored.  It is agreed 
between the political groups that all Councillors, whatever their status, will fully co-
operate, and attend to answer questions when invited.  If a Councillor refuses to 
attend for reasons thought unconvincing, this can be recorded in the Committee’s / 
Panel’s report.  Failure to attend in breach of a Notice is a breach of standards and 
may be reported to the Governance Committee where an Executive Member has 
not attended. 

 
 Attendance of Officers 
  
22. Section 9F of the 2000 Act allows scrutiny bodies to require officers to attend to 

answer questions.  Where the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee or 
Scrutiny Panels exercise that power they should also consider the seniority of 
officers it would be appropriate to require to appear before it.  They should always 
ensure that the right person with the required level of knowledge and responsibility 
is the person invited. 
 

Who Scrutiny should call to question at Scrutiny meetings 
  
23. In deciding who to call, Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee and its 

Panel should consider the following framework of accountability: 
  
24. The Leader and Executive Members (“Cabinet”)  

Accountable for the political direction of the Executive which forms the Council’s 
administration and, subject to their approval by full Council, propose and implement 
the policy framework and budget strategy.  They also discharge those powers given 
to the executive, whether taken in Cabinet or individually.  

  
25. The Chief Executive, Executive Directors and Statutory Officers 

The Chief Executive, Executive Directors and Statutory Officers are responsible for 
the implementation of the approved policy framework and budget strategy and for 
other decisions taken by executive Councillors or the regulatory committees, for the 
actions of Council directorates and officers under the scheme of delegation, for 
policy advice, financial and legal probity, value for money, disciplinary matters and 
for the Council’s overall administration.  Although responsible to the Chief 
Executive, the Monitoring Officer and Chief Financial Officer (Section 151 Officer) 
have their own particular responsibilities under statute independent of the full 
Council, the Cabinet, the Chief Executive or any other officers.  These are set out in 
the Constitution. 

 
26. Service Directors and Heads of Service (Level 1) 

Responsible for the implementation and delivery of policies and other decisions 
taken by the Cabinet or regulatory committee’s in particular service/policy areas. 

  
Manner of Questioning 
 
27. The overall principles which apply to attending Scrutiny meetings are the same as 

apply to attendance at any other Council meeting, and reflect the Officer / Member 
Protocol.  It is recognised that Scrutiny may from time to time undertake work 
involving detailed examination and exploration of the reasons behind decisions or 
performance trends, and as such it is important to have clear ground rules for the 

Page 34



 8 

benefit of both those attending to provide information and those carrying out the 
scrutiny.   
 

28. The principles relating to Scrutiny are designed to ensure fairness to participants in 
the Scrutiny process and to facilitate effective Scrutiny which relies on the sharing 
of appropriate, good quality information: 

  
• Every individual invited to appear before a Scrutiny Committee/Panel should be 

provided with an outline of the topics and areas they can be expected to answer 
questions on. 

 
• Questioning should remain within the subject area indicated to executive 

members, officers and other witnesses. 
 

• All individuals attending a meeting should be given a reasonable opportunity to 
answer questions and to clarify or correct anything they feel may have been 
misconstrued. 

 
• Everyone will be treated politely, fairly and with respect. (This has particular 

importance with regard to officers, where breach of this can give rise to 
grievance or even constructive unfair dismissal claims). 

 
• Certain matters may be subjudice or under investigation by the Council or other 

agencies, and it may be inappropriate to pursue certain matters at that time 
accordingly.  

 
• Members of the public can address a Committee/Panel at the discretion of the 

Chair. 
 

• Compliance with all legal requirements, including (but not limited to) the Human 
Rights Act and the Council’s constitution – is important. 

 
• Scrutiny meetings are not disciplinary hearings, and Scrutiny Members should 

ensure that when examining the performance of the Executive that they do not 
stray into this territory.  Discipline is the Chief Executive’s function alone in 
relation to staff, and the Monitoring Officer, the Standards Sub-Committee and 
the National Standards Board as regards the conduct of Councillors/Members 
under the National Code of Local Government Conduct/Local Code of Conduct. 
 

 Consulting others about inquiries/reviews 
  
29. Where appropriate, and particularly when undertaking Scrutiny inquiries, the 

Scrutiny Inquiry Panel will seek to involve key partner organisations, groups, and 
individuals from outside the Council in the inquiry.  The Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee should formally consider how external parties can make 
the most effective contribution at the inquiry planning stage.  Better outcomes are 
likely to be generated by seeking views from as many communities and interested 
parties as necessary to get a balanced picture of the effects of policy and Executive 
decisions.  In particular they should pay attention to obtaining views from ‘hard to 
reach’ groups such as minority ethnic communities and disabled people, and 
vulnerable citizens. 

  
 
Declarations of interest through previous involvement in decision making 

Page 35



 9 

  
30. If a Member is involved in the consideration of an item at a meeting of a 

Committee/Panel, he/she should regard him/herself as having a personal and a 
prejudicial interest if the business relates to a decision made, or action taken, by 
another of the authority’s committees or sub-committees; or joint committees or 
joint sub-committees, of which he/she is also a member, unless the member is 
attending scrutiny to answer questions or give evidence relating to that decision or 
action.   
 

31. Where a member has such a prejudicial interest they must:  
 
• Withdraw from the room where a meeting is being held whenever it becomes 

apparent that the matter is being considered at that meeting, unless he/she has 
obtained a dispensation from the authority’s standards committee; and 

• Not seek improperly to influence a decision about that matter. 
  
Rights to Copies of Executive’s Documents 
  
32. The rules on access to the Executive’s documents are set out in the ‘Access to 

Information Procedure Rules’ of the Constitution.  Subject to the next paragraph, 
the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee and Scrutiny Panels are 
entitled to copies of any document which is in the possession or control of the 
Executive [or its committees] and which contains material relating to – 

  
• any formal decision-making business transacted at a public or private meeting of 

the Executive or its committees; or 
• any decision taken by an individual Member of the Executive. 

  
33. An Overview and Scrutiny Committee will not be entitled to see: 
  

• any working or background document that is in draft form (This does not apply to 
draft policy and strategy documents or the draft budget); 

• any part of a document that contains exempt or confidential information, unless 
that information is relevant to an action or decision they are reviewing or 
scrutinising or intend to scrutinise; or 

• advice provided to a Member in confidence, in line with the Officer / Member 
protocol. 

  
Protection from Defamation 
  
34. Anyone attending a properly convened meeting of a Scrutiny Body, whether as a 

member of Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee/Panel or a witness or 
officer supporting the meeting, has the legal protection of “qualified privilege” from 
personal liability in relation to the law of defamation.   
 

35. This means –  
 

• They cannot be sued for defamation in relation to anything said or written, 
provided they do not do so maliciously.   

• The final report will also have the same qualified privilege provided that 
potentially defamatory material is not included maliciously. 

 

Page 36



 10 

36. Qualified privilege only applies to defamation proceedings and would not cover 
conduct that might bring other legal liability for e.g. unfair dismissal.  Also it only 
applies to a properly convened meeting of a committee or sub-committee.  This 
means a public meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee / 
Scrutiny Panels convened in accordance with the Access to Information provisions 
of the Local Government Act 1972, whether or not confidential/exempt items are on 
the agenda. 
 

Declarations of Interest 
 
37. All Scrutiny agendas follow a standard format.  At the start of the meeting Members 

are invited to declare: 
 
• Personal and pecuniary interests 
• Prior participation in any decision taken by a Committee, Sub-Committee or 

Panel of the Council on the agenda and being scrutinised at the meeting. 
 
38. The Chair is not obliged to read these items out in full, and can simply ask 

Members whether they have any declarations to make under each item.  However, 
if there are members of the press and public present at the meeting, then in the 
interests of openness, transparency and accountability it is advisable for the Chair 
to read the items in full. 

  
Declaration of the Party Political Whip 
  
39. The Government believes whipping is incompatible with overview and scrutiny and 

recommends that whipping should not take place, and that where it does it should 
be declared.  The proper and thorough examination of decisions and policies in the 
public interest should come before local party political allegiance and expediency.  
An item inviting Members to declare the application of any party political whip is 
included on all scrutiny agendas to reflect government guidance on best practice.  If 
a Member declares the party whip, that fact is recorded in the minutes of the 
meeting.  The Member is not required to leave the meeting.  

 
Limits of the Scrutiny Process 
  
40. Scrutiny Committees/Panels do not exist to serve as a “court of appeal” against 

decisions or to pursue complaints by individuals (Councillors, officers or members 
of the public) as other procedures exist for this e.g. the Corporate Complaints 
Procedure, and external/statutory mechanisms, e.g. the Local Government 
Ombudsman or appeal to the courts.  That said: 

 
• Committees/Panels may investigate the manner in which decisions are made but 

should not pass judgements on the merits of a decision in individual cases.   
• They can comment, however, on the merits of a particular policy affecting 

individuals. 
  
Review of Regulatory Committee’s Work 
  
41. Where a Committee/Panel reviews the work of another Council (i.e. non-Executive) 

committee it should not scrutinise individual decisions made by such committees, 
particularly decisions in respect of development control, licensing, registration, 
consents and other permissions.  The Overview and Scrutiny Management 

Page 37



 11 

Committee in particular, as the co-ordinating Scrutiny body, will need to ensure 
such scrutiny is not an alternative to normal appeals procedures.  

  
Review of Non-Executive Functions 
  
42. Although Committees/Panels have the power to make reports and 

recommendations on functions that are non-Executive functions, this should 
normally only be used as part of wider policy reviews. 

 

Page 38



 12 

 HOLDING THE EXECUTIVE TO ACCOUNT 
  
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee - Regular Agenda Items 
 
43. The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee will normally meet monthly. At 

this meeting it will hold the Executive to account by a variety of mechanisms that 
will include: 

  
• The Forward Plan - The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee will 

discuss forthcoming decisions with the Executive and bring to the Executive’s 
attention matters considered to be appropriate in taking individual decisions; 

 
• Service and Financial Performance Information – The Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Committee will receive the same quarterly performance monitoring 
reports and periodic financial monitoring as Cabinet Members, detailing service 
performance, financial monitoring information, and an explanatory narrative to 
enable progress to be monitored against the targets and commitments set out in 
the Council Plan; 
 

• Any Policy Framework Plans – Consideration of issues papers summarising 
the main elements of Policy Framework Plans to be recommended to the 
Council by the Executive; 

 
• Any reports by other Review Bodies – This might include reports from 

external inspection bodies.  The Committee would be likely to seek the views of 
the Executive on comments made in the reports and identify actions proposed to 
address any of the issues raised; 

 
• Items placed on the agenda by elected Members (including Councillor 

Calls for Action) – This applies where an issue has been placed on the agenda 
by a member in accordance with overview and scrutiny procedure rule 9, or in 
accordance with the agreed process for dealing with Councillor Calls for Action. 

  
Policy Framework 
 
44. Overview and Scrutiny has an integral role to fulfil in policy development.  The 

Executive will consult the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee during 
the process of preparing the draft budget and draft plans and strategies.  Details of 
this interaction are set out in the Constitution under the Budget and Policy 
Framework Procedure Rules.  

  
45. When elements of the Policy Framework are under review, the Overview and 

Scrutiny Management Committee should consider: 
  

• The Executive’s initial proposals for the Policy Framework in the form of an 
Issues Paper detailing significant changes from the existing policy 
framework, how the proposals reflect any Scrutiny Inquiry or other review 
recommendations, and details of the consultation underpinning the 
proposals; 
 

• The evidence of individuals or organisations invited by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee, or else requesting representations to 
comment on the policy framework proposals, e.g. from partner organisations. 

Page 39



 13 

  
46. The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee’s role at this stage is 

essentially one of quality control, ensuring that the policy directions proposed have 
been adequately researched and developed, that adequate consultation has taken 
place, and that the results of the consultation are reflected in the proposals. 

  
47. A report detailing the Committee’s comments on the initial proposals will be 

submitted to the Executive after the meeting at which it was discussed.  This report 
will also be submitted to Council for consideration along with the Executive’s 
proposals. 
 

Call-in 
 
48. The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee may hold the Executive to 

account for the discharge of its functions by examining, challenging, and if 
necessary requesting changes to, executive decisions made, but not yet 
implemented.  This power is exercise through “Call–In”.  The power does not 
enable the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee to require that a 
decision be changed.  

  
49. The Council’s Call-In procedure is set out in rule 12 of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Procedure Rules in the Constitution.  It applies to decisions taken by the Executive 
as a whole, or an individual Executive Councillor or an officer acting under 
delegated powers.  The procedure’s main features are : 

  
• Only Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee can exercise the Call-In 

function; 
• Call-In applies to all executive decisions taken by the Cabinet Members, either 

working individually or collectively, and to “key” executive decisions taken by 
officers under delegated powers; 

• The particular decision must not have been implemented at the time Call-In is 
made.  However, it should be noted that the decision cannot be implemented 
until after the Call-In meeting has taken place; 

• Urgent decisions cannot be Called-In, as the Chair and Vice-Chair of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee will have already been involved 
in the question of whether the particular decision is urgent; 

• Call-In has a special role to play where a decision is thought to be contrary to, or 
not wholly in accordance with, the approved policy framework or budget. 

  
50. Call-In procedures have the potential, if abused, to significantly disrupt the smooth 

running of the Council and should be used only in exceptional circumstances.  
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee will report to Council on a 6 
monthly basis the number of decisions that have been Called-In during that period, 
and the outcome of the Call-Ins.   
 

51. In order to manage the use of Call-In, it is recommended that prior to calling in a 
decision, Members should: 

  
• Obtain and read the report on which the decision is based; 
• Discuss the decision and the reasons behind it with the decision maker/lead 

officer; 
• Identify on the Call-In notice the specific concerns arising from the decision to be 

discussed at the call-in meeting;  
Page 40



 14 

• Discuss their proposal to use the call-in procedure with the Scrutiny Manager.   
  
52. It is not recommended that Call-In is applied to: 
  

• Any decision in relation to the award of bus contracts where this would result in a 
break of service to the public; 

• Any decision relating to the award of a discretionary grant to a third party where 
the likely result of the delay would be that the decision could not be implemented 
prior to the commencement of the financial year to which the award relates, or 
be detrimental to that party. 

  
53. The call-in process can be activated either by the Chair of Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Committee acting singly, or by any 2 members of Overview and 
Scrutiny Management Committee acting together, or by two of the Church and/or 
Parent Scrutiny Members acting together, but only in respect of the Council’s 
functions as a local education authority.  
 

54. Scrutiny Members are encouraged to submit Call-in notices as soon as possible, 
and avoid submitting them on the last day of the Call-in period.  Timely deposit of 
Call-in notices will enable members who may have inadvertently submitted an 
invalid Call-in notice to have an opportunity to re-submit a valid one.  

  
55. Call-in notices are available in hard copy from Democratic Services.  The notices 

are also available on the Members’ Zone of the intranet.   When submitting hard 
copies, all Members requesting the Call-in must sign the notice.  When submitting 
notices electronically each of the Members requesting the Call-in should be 
identified on the notice, and should confirm their request by e-mail.   The notices 
submitted electronically should be sent to mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk.  

 
Items Placed on the Agenda by Elected Members - Including Councillor Call for 
Action  
 
56. Any member of the authority has the legal right to have included in the agenda for a 

meeting any local government matter relevant to that Committee/Panel’s functions, 
and for it to be discussed at the meeting.  This can be done by a Scrutiny Member 
depositing a “Scrutiny Request Form” in accordance with the procedure set out in 
Rule 8 & 9 of the Overview and Scrutiny procedure rules or rules 26.5 and 26.6 of 
the council procedure rules on the Constitution.  The key factor to be aware of is 
that the Scrutiny Request Form must be delivered to the Director, Legal and 
Governance at least 12 clear working days before the date of the next meeting.  
However, the earlier the form is delivered, the greater the opportunity for a more 
detailed report to be submitted to the meeting with facts to enable the issue to be 
scrutinised.  When a Scrutiny Member exercises his/her power to place an item on 
the agenda the item would be placed on the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee or Scrutiny Panel agenda for discussion with the Executive Member 
and/or senior officers.    

 
57. In addition the Local Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 

introduced, to help frontline councillors raise matters on an authority’s agenda on 
behalf of their constituents, the Councillor Call for Action (CCfA).   

 
58. The aim of the CCfA is to support elected Members in achieving improvements for 

their local areas. The Act envisages that:  
Page 41

mailto:mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk.


 15 

• councillors identify issues of significant concern to their communities; 
• they seek to resolve problems by talking to the local authority and other service 

providers; 
• if they cannot resolve matters, then they can refer them to overview and scrutiny 

committees. 
 
59. At the meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee in June 2009 

a process was agreed for managing CCfA’s in Southampton.  The outline process 
is as follows: 
a. Ward Councillor resolves issue at a local level; 
b. If unable to do so, Ward Councillor completes a CCfA request form available 

from Democratic Services and sends it to the Scrutiny Manager who will send it 
on to the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee Chair / Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel Chair, if health related; 

c. The Chair of the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee or Health 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel will then determine whether to take the CCfA 
forward and s/he will inform the Ward Councillor whether s/he will accept the 
CCfA within 3 working days; 

d. Relevant Members, partners and officers agree how the CCfA is to be handled; 
e. The CCfA is heard at the first available meeting of the Overview and Scrutiny 

Management Committee / Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel; 
f. The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee / Health Overview and 

Scrutiny Panel agrees a resolution for the CCfA. 
 
60. Reasons the Chair may not take the CCfA forward to Committee could include: 

• Not enough information has been provided; 
• More could be done to resolve the issue at a local level, e.g. key people have 

not been contacted; 
• The CCfA is, or has stemmed from, a vexatious complaint; 
• The matter has recently been examined by Overview and Scrutiny (though the 

Ward Councillors may argue that certain aspects were not sufficiently covered 
hence a need for a CCfA); 

• The matter is the subject of an ombudsman complaint or other official 
complaints procedure; 

• The matter falls under excluded matters such as those decided by Regulatory 
Committees (Planning, Licensing and Education Appeals). 

 
61. The Committee’s/Panel’s decision will mirror one of the following options: 

• The Committee/Panel could determine not to make a report (perhaps because it 
is not considered the right time to consider a particular issue); 

• The Committee/Panel could write a report on the CCfA, which would be a public 
report; 

• The Committee/Panel could determine that it is a complex issue that requires 
further investigation, and undertake a Scrutiny Review or Overview of the issue. 

 
62. The CCfA is not: 

• A way to resolve individual casework problems; 
• An appeals process; 
• A forum for vexatious complaints. 
 

63. The Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee will consider all CCfA’s with 
the exception of those relating to health and adult social care.  These issues will be 

Page 42



 16 

considered by the Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel.    
 

Recommendations and Scrutiny Monitoring Procedures 
 
64. During the course of meetings, members are encouraged to formulate 

recommendations on matters which they consider appropriate to pass a comment 
or to recommend a particular course of action to a Cabinet Member.  
Recommendations should be as concise and unambiguous as possible.  The 
monitoring procedure allows action taken to be monitored against the original 
proposal made at the meeting.   
 

65. All recommendations made by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 
are collated into a scrutiny monitoring form.  This document is then put to 2 uses: - 
 
• Firstly it used as the means to identify work required from the Decision Maker.  

This ensures that the same wording is used at an early stage by everyone 
involved.   
 

• Secondly, it is reported back to the following Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee meeting with the action taken being recorded.  This 
enables the Committee to check that the Decision Maker is responding to their 
recommendations.  The number of outstanding responses, and the length of time 
elapsed since the recommendation was made can be tracked. 
 
 

  
  

Page 43



 17 

SCRUTINY INQUIRIES  
  
Planning for Scrutiny Inquiries 
 
66. Annually the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee will prepare a limited 

Scrutiny Inquiry programme.   
 
67. The Committee will set the Terms of Reference for inquiries, and approve an 

inquiry plan identifying the number of meetings allocated to the inquiry, and an 
outline of the evidence to be heard at each meeting.  The Committee will approve 
the inquiry final report and submit the report to the Cabinet for consideration. 

 
68. It will be the role of the Chair of the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel to ensure that the Panel 

maintains its focus on the terms of reference set by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Management Committee. 
 

Selecting Topics for Inquiry 
 
69. Members may request that the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee 

commissions an inquiry by tabling a motion to Council, where the matter will be 
discussed and, if passed, be submitted to Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee for consideration. 

 
70. Where Council passes a resolution that a subject is of such importance that the 

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee should be directed (as opposed to 
requested) to commission an inquiry, the Overview and Scrutiny Management 
Committee must commission the inquiry to be completed within 12 months (or such 
other timescales as council directs), postponing other work to accommodate such 
demands where necessary.  
 

71. When considering whether to commission an inquiry into a particular policy or 
service area, Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee will take into 
account: 

 
• Policy development:   

Whether a review topic relates to an area that is going to be of major significance 
in terms of the development of policies and associated practices that need to be 
introduced in order to respond to national, regional or local developments, e.g. 
the refresh of a Policy Framework Plan, demographic changes etc.  If so, then a 
scrutiny inquiry could help to influence the direction and shape of any policy 
proposals. 
 

• Performance issues: 
 A service that fails to meet expected targets over a period of time or, appears to 
provide comparatively low value for money, or generate a large number of 
complaints and a high caseload of work for elected members could benefit from 
a review to explore how service delivery could be improved. 
 

• Impact:   
For an inquiry to be worth the member and officer resources invested, it must 
have the potential to make a difference to city life and improve a situation for the 
benefit of people living and working in Southampton. 

Page 44



 18 

 
• Opportunity to engage partners:   

With many of the key issues facing the city being addressed through joint 
working and mechanisms which require the active engagement of key delivery 
partners, there is an opportunity for inquiry outcomes to benefit from the input of 
partners into the scrutiny process.  The Local Government and Public 
Involvement in Health Act also makes provision for what it terms “key partner 
authorities” (e.g the police and the Clinical Commissioning Group) providing 
information to overview and scrutiny committees.   

 
• Avoiding duplication:   

There are other review bodies within the Council (e.g. the Governance 
Committee) and external inspection bodies seeking to ensure the delivery of 
strategic objectives and improved operational services by the Council and its 
partners.  It would not be an effective use of scrutiny resources to duplicate 
reviews.  Where the scrutiny inquiry process could add value is by identifying 
issues that are not being reviewed elsewhere, or by connecting issues that have 
been reviewed individually but which have not brought together for the benefit of 
local residents. 

 
• Resources:   

Given the reduced resources available to support the scrutiny function the 
Committee will need to satisfy itself that adequate officer resources are available 
to support the inquiry process, both from the Scrutiny function, and from the 
service areas in the Council or partner organisations who would be required to 
provide witnesses and technical advice. 
 

The process of undertaking a Scrutiny Inquiry 
 
72. Once the terms of reference and the inquiry plan for a scrutiny inquiry have been 

agreed by the Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee’s the inquiry will be 
undertaken by the Scrutiny Inquiry Panel. 
 

73. The inquiry will then proceed in accordance with the inquiry plan.  Members will be 
provided with a summary of the key points from each discussion.  On occasions 
members may be invited to informal meetings.  These are not subject to access to 
information rules and are held in private.  The purpose is to allow members to 
review and reflect on the information presented, to discuss potential areas for 
recommendations, and for drafting sections of the inquiry report. 
 

74. At the end of the process the Panel will make any final changes to its report at a 
scheduled meeting.  The Chair of the Panel will then present the final report to the 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee.  The role of the Committee is to 
ensure that the Panel have met the agreed terms of reference of the inquiry and to 
formally approve a final document for submission to the Cabinet.  The Cabinet will 
normally respond to an inquiry report within two months of submission to Cabinet. 

 

Page 45



 19 

SCRUTINY SKILLS 
 
75. This section outlines some of the key skills required to undertake successful 

scrutiny. 
 

Asking Questions 
 
76. Scrutiny will be at its most effective when panel members examining a topic are 

able to ask the right people the right questions in order to get to the information 
required to make an effective assessment of the matter under consideration.  
Officers supporting Scrutiny will provide advice and support to Members if 
requested in advance of the meeting to ensure that Members are best placed to 
have the most appropriate Cabinet Members, officers and representatives from 
partners in attendance at their meetings.  Guidance on asking questions is outlined 
below. 

 
Putting questions to Cabinet Members and officers 
 
77. It is important to distinguish between the types of question that are most 

appropriate to be put to and answered by Cabinet Members, and those which are 
most appropriately put to and answered by officers.  The paragraphs below give 
examples of the different types of question that can be asked of Cabinet Members 
and officers. 
 

78. Cabinet members can be expected to answer questions about:- 
 
a)  The general direction and content of policies, e.g. 

• Why do you think this is the right policy? 
• What factors lead you to implement this policy? 
• Council X is known to have had problems in this area – why do you think the 

same thing won’t happen in Southampton? 
• What are the key results and outcomes you would you expect to see in 6/12 

months’ time? 
 

b) The reasons for chosen priorities, e.g. 
• Why are you proposing to do X before Y? 
• Why are you allocating resources to this proposal now when Y is in such a 

bad way? 
 

c) Performance within their portfolio area  
• What is your opinion of the overall performance of your portfolio this quarter? 
• Which areas of under-performance are currently of greatest concern to you? 
• What steps do you propose to undertake to ensure any areas of under-

performance are improved? 
• It seems to me there are problems/shortcomings with X:- 

How serious do you think they are? 
What steps do you intend to take to improve the service? 
How soon do you think we can expect to see significant improvements? 

• It seems to me that something went seriously wrong with X:- 
What involvement did you have in overseeing the process (name whatever 
the process is)? 
 

Page 46



 20 

Do you think you knew enough about what was happening, and if not, why 
not? 
Why weren’t you aware of any problem(s) earlier? 
What steps have you taken to make sure this won’t happen again? 
Do you think these steps go far enough? (And refer to any areas where you 
think the cabinet member is not going far enough) 
 

79. If the Cabinet Member defers to officers for questions of this type, it is quite in order 
for the Scrutiny Member to indicate they would like the response to come from the 
Cabinet Member.  If the Cabinet Member is unable or unwilling to do so then the 
Scrutiny Member may wish to make a comment on it. 

 
80. Officers can be expected to answer questions about:- 
 

a) Technical terms and jargon referred to in a report 
• What does X mean? 
• Can you explain how X will work? 

 
b) The methodology for collecting data referred to in a report 

• How did you go about collecting the figures set out in  
paragraph X? 

• To what extent do these figures convey the overall picture? 
 

c) The detailed interpretation of data referred to in a report 
• What period do these figures cover? (If not clearly labelled) 

 
d) Detailed issues of technical implementation 

• I see from the report that there were problems with X.  Why were these not 
highlighted earlier? 
 

e) Detailed issues of technical problem solving 
• How soon do you think these remedies will take effect?  (The Cabinet 

Member can then be asked if they think this is soon enough) 
 

f) Advice given to the Cabinet Member 
• Does the decision proposed/implemented reflect the advice provided to the 

Cabinet Member? 
 
81. If upon reading a report there are issues in it where Scrutiny Members want 

detailed answers to questions which depend on facts not contained in any 
supporting report, then Members should contact the Scrutiny Manager and indicate 
the line of questioning they wish to pursue and the detail they are looking to 
examine.  The Scrutiny Manager will then indicate to the relevant officers the nature 
of the data and information they need to prepare to answer questions on at the 
meeting. If this is not done and a detailed question is subsequently asked at a 
meeting, the officer is entitled to respond that they are unable to answer a detailed 
question of this type and it may not be possible to pursue this line of questioning at 
the meeting.   
 

 
 
 

Page 47



 21 

Directing the Right Questions to the Right People 
 
82. The less senior a member of staff, the lower his or her responsibility for policy and 

resource decisions within their area of work.  If involved in the Scrutiny process at 
all, the contribution of members of staff below the level of Head of Service should 
be confined to matters of fact within their day to day working environment, including 
the practical results of particular policy choices.  For example, they might be 
involved in providing a factual briefing but it would not be appropriate for them to 
discuss or comment on resource allocation or policy matters.  Therefore, the 
agreed convention is that: 

  
• Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee / Scrutiny Panels will not 

normally require the attendance of any officer below Head of Service level where 
policy matters are involved; 

• Officers below Head of Service level may attend but questioning should be 
confined to matters of fact only and not resource allocation or policy; 

• Officers may be asked for their professional views on services or policies. 
 
Formulating Good Quality Recommendations 
 
83. The attributes of effective recommendations reflect the key data quality principles 

the Council has been embedding in its work.  The list below highlights the most 
common ones which are relevant to the overview and scrutiny process. 
 

• Clarity:  Recommendations need to be clear and intelligible.  They should 
be unambiguous and say what is meant, not what the proposer may have 
intended to say. 

• Specific: As well as possessing clarity, a good recommendation should be 
specific.  This is best achieved by concise recommendations that attempt to 
deal with a single point, as opposed to bringing together a number of trains 
of thought within a single recommendation. 

• Realistic:  A successful recommendation is one that can make a real 
difference to policy development or service delivery.  In formulating the 
recommendation it is therefore important to take account of what is 
realistically achievable.  Scrutiny should ultimately be judged by the 
difference it makes to improving city life, and not by the number of 
recommendations members produce. 

• Action focussed:  The impact of scrutiny can be assessed if the 
recommendations are based on an action that can subsequently be 
undertaken either by the Executive or a partner organisation.  There may be 
occasions when passive recommendations (e.g. those that welcome a 
proposal, or support an action) are appropriate, but in the main effective 
recommendations are those that propose a specific course of action 
underpinned by evidence presented to the Scrutiny Committee, or related to 
an intellectual case developed by the Scrutiny Committee. 

• Measurable:  If there are specific changes or improvements that members 
are looking for, then these should be set out in the recommendation with an 
appropriate timescale.  This is key to being able to measure the impact of the 
scrutiny recommendation further down the line. 
 

 
 

Page 48



 22 

Achieving more successful recommendations 
 
84. The following list of practices may assist members in formulating better quality 

recommendations. 
 
• Read all reports prior to the meeting:  Despite shortcomings that members 

regularly identify in written reports, they contain useful information which is 
important for members to be aware of at the start of the consideration of any 
issue. 

• Issues in reports need to be understood:  Reading reports and gaining an 
understanding of the issues is likely to result in being able to ask more 
challenging questions.  This in turn can lead to a greater understanding of the 
issue, and generate higher quality recommendations that may result in a 
measurable difference to residents’ lives.  If the issues are not clear and 
understandable from reading the reports, briefings can be arranged through the 
Scrutiny Manager in advance of the meeting. 

• Identify the key issues that are most likely to be the subject of 
recommendations: Members prefer meetings that do not last for more than 2 
hours.  Therefore, preparation which prioritises and identifies the key issues will 
enable members to focus on the most important matters in the meeting and to 
enable recommendations to be focussed on these issues. 

• Ask the right questions:  It is impossible to identify a list of right questions that 
can be applied in every circumstance, but if the answers to questions such was 
“who”, “what”, “why”, “where”, “when” and “how” are not apparent from the 
report, then there is likely to be a need to ask them at the meeting. 

• Listen to information provided at the meeting:  Listening skills are absolutely 
key to successful scrutiny outcomes.  Useful and critical pieces of information 
can be elicited if the right questions are asked, but the benefit of the information 
generated through the question process is lost if a Scrutiny Committee is not 
listening carefully to the response provided.  The most successful 
supplementary questions are likely to be those generated in response to 
answers given to the previous question. 

• Effective use of pre-meetings:  A pre-meeting provides an opportunity for 
members to identify collectively the key issues and plan a campaign for asking 
questions, ensuring all their key concerns get covered.  It is at the discretion of 
the Chair as to whether a pre-meeting should be held. 

 
Blocks to making successful recommendations 
 
85. There are a number of reasons why significant issues being discussed do not result 

in successful recommendations being made.  Some of the most common are 
identified below:- 

 
• Using meetings to collect information:  Good scrutiny is about making a 

difference to the overall quality of city life.  This objective cannot be achieved if 
members use the meeting simply to collect information. To take the process 
forward members need to use the information obtained.  If further information is 
needed to advance the scrutiny process then members should raise their 
concerns with the Scrutiny Manager prior to the start of the meeting. If 
necessary individual or collective briefings can then be arranged with 
appropriate officers. 

Page 49



 23 

• Using scrutiny meetings to undertake case-work:  Scrutiny meetings enable 
members to look at whole areas of work and activity.  Asking questions about 
instances resulting from an individual case distracts the Scrutiny Committee 
from broader issues that are the subject of the meeting.  This is not to say that 
the understanding of detail is not important to the scrutiny process, but it must 
be directly related to the planned outcome from the scrutiny discussion.   

• Compiling recommendations that express opinions or request further 
information, but do not lead to action:  If recommendations go no further than 
expressing views on a particular topic, then there is little prospect of them 
leading to a tangible change in city life.  Similarly, simply asking for more 
information to be supplied either to a future meeting, or outside of the formal 
meeting process, cannot lead to the Scrutiny Panel being able to generate an 
outcome without further consideration of the issue. 

• Not being clear on what is wanted at the point of making 
recommendations:  If a member making a recommendation is not clear on what 
is trying to be achieved and why for local residents, then there is little chance of 
the recommendation making a difference to the overall quality of city life. 
 

Page 50



 24 

CONCLUSION 
 
86. This handbook sets out practical advice to members for the conduct of overview 

and scrutiny in Southampton City Council.  The information and guidelines it 
contains aim to provide guidance and information on the most important and most 
common issues scrutiny members are likely to encounter.   The document aims to 
be comprehensive, but cannot be exhaustive. If any issues and questions arise 
which it does not cover or are missing, or information provided is not clear and 
requires further explanation and guidance, members should contact the officer 
listed below, who will be able to respond to any questions and problems. 
 
Mark Pirnie  
Scrutiny Manager (Statutory Scrutiny Officer) 
023 8083 3886 
Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk 
 

 
  

Page 51

mailto:Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk
mailto:Mark.pirnie@southampton.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 8 committees and frequency  
 

COMMITTEE STRUCTURE 

Council: 
Council – meets 6 times per year 
 
Cabinet: 
Cabinet – meets monthly 
 
Overview and Scrutiny: 
Children and Families Scrutiny Panel – bi-monthly 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel – bi-monthly 
Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee – monthly 
 
Non-Executive Committees: 
Chief Officer Employment Panel – frequency as required 
Governance Committee – 6 times per year 
Licensing (General) Sub Committee – frequency as required 
Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub Committee – scheduled weekly unless no items then 
cancelled 
Licensing Committee – minimum 3 times per year 
Planning and Rights of Way Panel – minimum monthly with additional meetings scheduled as 
required 
 
Partnerships and Boards: 
Health and Wellbeing Board (now absorbing previous functions of the Local Outbreak Engagement 

Board) - minimum 3 times per year* 

Joint Commissioning Board – minimum monthly * 

 

Other democratic meetings/ committees and panels: 

Chipperfield Advisory Committee – annually 

Chipperfield Trust – annually 

Schools Forum – minimum one meeting per term but can be up to 5 per year 

Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE) – minimum 5 meetings per year 

*currently under review 

Page 53

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 9



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 9 – Outside Bodies 

Outside Body Number of councillor 
representatives 

Business Improvement Board – (Go! Southampton) 1 

Business South 2 

City Eye 1 

Clinical Commissioning Group 1 

Community Champion for Armed Forces 2 

Community Champion for Heritage 1 

Community Champion for Mental Health 2 

Community Champion for Older Persons 1 

Community Chest Advisory Panel 4 

Connect 3 

Corporate Parenting 4 

F.W Smith Bequest Purchasing Committee 2 

Future of Work Advisory Board 1 

Hampshire and Isle of Wight Joint Scrutiny Panel 1 

Hampshire British Legion Poppy Appeal 1 

Hampshire Fire and Rescue Authority 1 

Hampshire Partnership 2 

Hampshire Police and Crime Panel 1 

Health and Wellbeing Board 5 

Joint Commissioning Board 3 

Joint Pension Fund Panel and Board 1 

King Edward VI School 1 

Learning Disabilities Partnership Board 3 

Local Government Association 2 

Local Government Information Unit 1 

Local Safeguarding Adults Board 1 

Local Safeguarding Children’s Board 1 

Partnership for Urban South Hampshire 1 

Partnership for Urban South Hampshire – Overview 
and Scrutiny Committee 

1 

Port Health Consultative Group 2 

Project Integra Strategic Board 2 

Pursuance of part 4 of the Domestic Abuse Act 2021 1 

Safe City Partnership 1 

Schools Forum 1 

Solent Growth Forum 1 

Solent LEP Skills and Advisory Board 1 

Solent Local Enterprise Partnership 1 

Solent Skies Board of Directors 1 

South East Employers 2 

Southampton 2025 1 

Southampton Energy Partnership 1 

Southampton International Airport Consultative 
Committee 

3 

Southampton Record Series 2 

Southampton Solent University Board of Governors 1 

Southampton Voluntary Services 2 

Southern Health NHS Foundation Trust 1 

Page 55

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 10



Appendix 9 – Outside Bodies 

Outside Body Number of councillor 
representatives 

Southern Inshore Fisheries and Conversation 
Authority and Appeal and Scrutiny Committee 

1 

Southern Regional Flood and Costal Committee 1 

Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education 
(SACRE) 

4 

Standing Conference on Problems Associated with the 
Coastline 

1 

The Solent Freeport Consortium 1 

The Wulfris Education Foundation 1 

Thorner’s Homes 1 

University Hospital Southampton NHS Foundation 
Trust 

1 

Youth Justice Management Board 1 

 

Page 56



Data, Intelligence & Insight Team – July 2021

Councillors Boundary Survey
Full results summary

I

P
age 57

A
genda Item

 9
A

ppendix 11



Introduction I

Response rate:                                                     67%

• The survey was live from 28 June 2021 to 12 July 2021.

• Initial questions were asked about the length of time the respondent had been a councillor, if they had been appointed 
to any external bodies or organisations, and if they hold any other positions. 

• Subsequent questions concerned the length of time spent on council duties, such as: what aspect of the job takes the 
most time and has this changed over the past 12 months?

• There were a total of 32 respondents out of 48 councillors, which is a response rate of 67%.

• Considering the number of responses is important when interpreting findings, particularly when numbers are small. To 
aid interpretation, counts have been provided alongside percentages.

P
age 58



Tenure I

• Half of respondents have been a councillor for under 5 years

• Over a quarter have been a councillor for 11-15 years

• Almost half of respondents do not hold any additional positions

Key findings: 

Q1 How long have you been a councillor at Southampton City Council? Q2 In addition to your role as ward councillor, do you hold any other positions?

15, 48%

7, 23%

5, 16%

3, 10%

3, 10%

5, 16%

None

Chair of committee or panel

Cabinet member

Vice chair of committee or panel

Party whip

Other  (please indicate – free text box)

Other:
Member of Governance Committee
Member of Group Executive with responsibility for Communications
Shadow Cabinet

Base: 30 Base: 31

4, 13%

11, 37%

5, 17%

8, 27%

2, 7%
Less than 1 year

1 to 5 years

6 to 10 years

11 to 15 years

Over 20 years

Number of respondents, proportion of respondents (%) Number of respondents, proportion of respondents (%)

P
age 59



Other positions held I

• 26 (81%) respondents reported being on a committee, board or panel other than Full Council.

• Respondents are on a range of committees, boards and panels, particularly the governance committee

Key findings: 

Q3 If you a member of any committees, boards or panels other than Full Council, please indicate which ones – tick all that apply

6, 23%

5, 19%

5, 19%

5, 19%

5, 19%

4, 15%

3, 12%

3, 12%

3, 12%

2, 8%

1, 4%

Governance Committee

Licensing Committee

Licensing (General) Sub Committee

Licensing (Licensing and Gambling) Sub Committee

Planning and Rights of Way Panel

Children and Families Scrutiny Panel

Health and Wellbeing Board

Health Overview and Scrutiny Panel

Overview and Scrutiny Management Committee

Standing Advisory Council for Religious Education (SACRE)

Joint Commissioning Board
Base: 26

Number of respondents, proportion of respondents (%)

P
age 60



Involvement with outside bodies I

• Over half of respondents have been appointed to outside bodies

• Respondents have been appointed as school governors, for example

Key findings: 

Q4 and Q5 Have you been appointed to any outside bodies and if so which ones?

School governor x4
Appointed Governor - Southern Health
Armed Forces Champion, Southern Fisheries and Conservation Authority, Southampton 
Connect
Board Member - Project Integra
City Eye
Corporate Parenting
FW Smith Bequest - appointee by Council
Hampshire and IoW Police and Crime Panel / Learning Disabilities Partnership Board 
Member
Hampshire and Isle of Wight Fire & Rescue Authority
MAST trustee
Police and Crime Panel
Southampton 2025 / Solent Uni
Southampton Airport Consultative Committee, Safe City Partnership, Solent Skies Board of 
Directors, Youth Justice Management Board
Southampton Heritage
SVS
UHSBase: 32

20, 63%

12, 38%

Yes

No

Number of respondents, proportion of respondents (%)

P
age 61



10%

3%

16%

28%

50%

50%

39%

34%

16%

13%

59%

39%

55%

25%

19%

32%

31%

31%

9%

16%

29%

10%

10%

9%

16%

16%

28%

28%

6%

13%

7%

9%

6%

9%

19%

31%

3%

5%

13%

6%

9%

6%

19%

13%

Other

Preparing for meetings

Attendance at committee meetings (Council, Cabinet, Overview and Scrutiny, Planning and
Rights of Way etc)

Party business

Meeting with local residents in person or remotely (surgeries, home visits, Teams calls etc)

Dealing with case work (responding/ answering questions & enquiries from residents,
businesses and organisations via email, social media phone, letter

Attending internal meetings with officers/part of a working group etc (can be in person or
remotely)

Attending councillor training or briefing sessions

Attendance at external meetings where appointed as an outside body representative (in
person or remotely)

Less than 1 hour 1 to 5 hours 6 to 10  hours 11 to 15 hours 16 to 20 hours More than 20 hours

Time spent on specific activities I

• Respondents rated the most time-consuming activity (per month) as dealing with case 

work, with half reporting that they spend over 16 hours a month on the activity

• Respondents spend the least time attending external meetings

Key findings: 

Q6 On average, how much time do you spend each month on the following activities in your role as councillor?

20

32

31

32

32

32

32

31

29

Base numbers

P
age 62



Number of casework enquiries I

• The highest proportion of respondents deal with between 21 and 30 casework enquiries each month (41%)

• Half of respondents reported that they spend about the amount of time they expected on council business

• Over a third report spending more time than expected on council business and no respondents reported 

taking less time than expected.

Key 

findings: 

Q7 On average, how many casework enquiries do you deal with each month 
as a councillor?

0, 0%

2, 6%

7, 22%

13, 41%

2, 6%

4, 13%

0, 0%

0, 0%

1, 3%

0, 0%

1, 3%

2, 6%

1-5 enquiries

6-10 enquiries

11-20 enquiries

21-30

31-40

41-50

51-60

61-70

71-80

81-90

91- 100

Over 100

Q9 Is your time spent on council business what you expected when you were 
elected as a councillor? 

Base: 32
Base: 32

16, 50%

12, 38%

0, 0% 4, 13%

About what I was expecting

More than I was expecting

Less than I was expecting

Did not know what to expect

Number of respondents, proportion of respondents (%) Number of respondents, proportion of respondents (%)

P
age 63



31, 97%

25, 78%

23, 72%

8, 25%

9, 28%

Specific council officers

SCC website

PA team (via Member Services mailbox etc)

Customer Contact Centre

Other

Support for casework I

• Nearly all respondents report asking specific council officers for support with responding to 
case work. Large proportions also use the SCC website or the PA team.

• A quarter use the customer contact centre, and other sources reported include government 
websites and other councillors  

Key findings: 

Q8 What support do you use/ ask for in helping you respond to your casework? Select all that apply

• Councillor colleagues
• Government websites. Local voluntary sector websites. 

Party colleagues, specific cabinet or committee members
• I use democratic services, email lead officers
• Looking up the required information myself online
• Other colleagues
• Other teams such as Housing, Parks, and External partners 

such as Police, SVS, housing associations.

Base: 32

Number of respondents, proportion of respondents (%)

P
age 64



Time on council business I

• A large majority of respondents report that the amount of time they spend on council business has 

increased 

• A variety of reasons were discussed, including that as they have become more well known as 

councillors, their contact with residents has increased

Key findings: 

Q10 Has the time you spend on council business changed throughout 
your time as a councillor?

General comments
• emails have increased along with phone calls
• Increase in the number of people both residents and other contacting me
• Increased contacts, responsibilities, opportunity to influence policy etc
• Less officers generally due to significant cuts in funding, so less people to 

do the work. Have to chase quite often to get answers, complex 
questions are rarely answered initially. Greater responsibilities at local 
govt level. Greater complexity

• my role has changed and also there are less officers around so councillors 
are picking up more and expected to handle more in the current 
circumstances

• Use of IT, everyone is accessible 24/7 or people think they are. Social 
Media complaints have increased and no matter how much you say 
report on line etc people see SM as an instant way to make contact. Use 
of Wats app makes it hard to switch off both for Officers and Members.

Q11 What do you think is the reason? (free text question – key themes)

Comments continued on next slide

26, 81%

1, 3% 5, 16%

Increased

Decreased

About the same

Base: 32

Base: 27

Number of respondents, proportion of respondents (%)

P
age 65



Time on council business I

Getting to know residents / my profile has risen
• my case work has gradually increased as my profile has risen.
• as I get to know more residents I get more queries and case work
• As I have become more well known in the ward and more publicity I get more case 

work. I have learned also how best to answer queries from residents
• Become more established as a trusted voice in the local community - residents more 

likely to approach. Additional responsibilities given
• Effective councillor, word of mouth
• I have become more active and known to my community and the recent change in 

political control
• I think the pandemic has increased casework, also I think more groups of people are 

needing help than when I started, I get much more casework now than when I first 
started. Also people are more likely to get in touch with you on social media now

• as residents get to know me I would expect my engagement to increase.
• increased name/ face recognition by local residents linked to rising community 

expectations and deteriorating experiences/ satisfaction with public services due to 
austerity

• People get to know you and gain confidence your ability and reliability.  Plus 
satisfaction in responses. Get invited to more local resident meetings  for various 
reasons

• residents getting to know I am here to help
• Taken on more responsibility as I became more experienced.  This year moving into 

Opposition there is less officer support on communications. More residents are now 
contacting me direct, and I spend more time meeting residents.  Follow up or second 
approaches from constituents I have already helped once.

Work increased due to the pandemic
• Over the past 16 months during the pandemic, the volume of emails 

both internal to council business and also from constituents and 
partners has increased a lot, as there are fewer face to face meetings, 
and fewer informal conversations in the corridor, or at events, or when 
arriving at/leaving meetings and events.

• I think the pandemic has increased casework, also I think more groups 
of people are needing help than when I started, I get much more 
casework now than when I first started. 

Other roles such as Cabinet member
• Being a Cabinet Member
• I was on Cabinet, so some duties increased a lot.
• I used to be a cabinet member, which was a full-time role.
• I've joined the Planning Panel, which requires a lot of reading and 

meeting time and constituents have started to use email more.
• More responsibilities - Chair of Committee, external appointments 

etc.
• Cabinet: preparation for meetings, internal meetings, regional 

boards, briefings, visiting partners, etc increased significantly. 
Generally, email traffic is much more than when I began.

Q11 What do you think is the reason? (free text question – key themes) CONTINUED

P
age 66



Amount of council business: free text responses I

Q12 What aspect of council business has increased/ decreased the most? This was a free text question, responses have been provided below. Please note that in some places, a 
large comment may have been split as it covered different categories.

Casework increase
• Case work
• case work - particularly with regards to issues with crime, private 

sector housing (HMOs), parking, highways and planning 
applications

• case work, community meetings, and responding to emails
• Casework has increased.
• Casework, community meetings and panel meetings/briefings with 

officers
• Casework, housing issues, planning, crime/ASB
• Engagement and case work from residents
• everything. mainly casework
• Casework has increased the most as changes are made by the new 

administration and people ask me to raise their concerns

General decrease
• less committee or panel work
• Problems with planning decreased due to introduction and use of Local Development 

Plan for Ward.
• Time preparing for council meetings has decreased as I’ve become more familiar with 

SCC processes etc
• training sessions decrease

General increase
• Complaints  Expectations Party activity
• Increase in the number of briefing
• Increased prep for meetings.
• issues regarding housing, education, anti social behaviour, all these 

have been on the increase for a number of years.
• now chair of licensing causing an increase
• Preparation for meetings to get the most out of them Also to be more 

effective
• Problems with services has increased
• resident inquiries increasing

Other
• Customer services
• Green Waste, Highways
• Highway and waste enquiries along with planning
• Going into Opposition and having the numbers of committee places reduced by the 

new administration has meant that I was only able to sit on one Council committee 
instead of two or three. Also nomination to outside bodies is no longer an option. 

• There is clearly a large gap between customer facing activities and the needs of 
residents, which leads to councillors being a part of front line communication and 
case management. This is not necessarily a bad thing, however good councillors can 
and do carry a fair amount of the load at very little expense to the city.

• We receive fewer letters and much more social media approaches. About half of my 
casework arrives via Facebook and Nextdoor.Base: 26

Changes in Southampton
• changes in more houses being built, more families needing more social housing, 

increase in children needing assessments for challenging behaviour, more 
vulnerable people in my ward, society changes, increase in anti social behaviour, 
less police about.

• Complexity of services and less officers
• More residents in the ward

P
age 67



Communication with residents / businesses / organisations I

• Most respondents regularly use a variety of methods to communicate with residents 

/ businesses / organisations in their ward

• Nearly all respondents use face to face or email communication

Key findings: 

Q13 What methods of communication do you regularly use when communicating with residents/ businesses/ organisations in your ward? Select all that apply

29, 91%

29, 91%

28, 88%

27, 84%

26, 81%

22, 69%

14, 44%

13, 41%

6, 19%

4, 13%

Face to face

Email

Telephone

Meetings

Social media

Letter

Microsoft Teams

Newsletters

Text

Other (please state)

Leaflets
WhatsApp
Zoom

Base: 32

Number of respondents, proportion of respondents (%)

P
age 68



4%

7%

13%

13%

36%

66%

27%

7%

11%

17%

15%

37%

53%

43%

14%

57%

54%

32%

38%

63%

20%

17%

21%

17%

17%

36%

18%

31%

11%

23%

17%

3%

4%

36%

14%

4%

7%

7%

14%

17%

22%

50%

67%

79%

79%

83%

39%

54%

45%

15%

30%

17%

0.0%

3%

0.0%

Newsletters

Face to face

Letter

Text

Meetings

Telephone

Social media

Microsoft Teams

Email

Significantly more time Slightly more time No change Slightly less time Significantly less time

Change in communication methods I

• Over three quarters of respondents report spending more time using email and Microsoft 

Teams to communicate in the last 12 months

• Respondents generally reported spending significantly less time face to face 

Key findings: 

Q14 Have you noticed any significant change in the amount of time you spend communicating via each of these methods in the last 12 months?

29

28

30

30

30

27

28

28

29

Base numbersMore time Less time

P
age 69



Balance of communication methods I

• Nearly all respondents agree that they are using the right balance of communication methods to 

communicate with people in their wards.

• According to free text comments, this is often due to a range of communications methods being utilised

Key findings: 

Q15 Do you feel you are using the right balance of communication 
methods to communicate effectively with people in your ward?

28, 90%

3, 10%

Yes

No

Q16 Please explain why (free text question)

Free text comments continue on the following slide

Number of respondents, proportion of respondents (%)

Base: 31

Comments from respondents who said ‘yes’ to the previous question:
• communicating through messaging apps and emails keeping trail of all work. Pus this 

saves a lot of time.  before home visits took up a lot more time.
• Covid has stopped a large amount of meetings with residents
• Different cohorts use different communication methods
• Everyone has a route to access me and I’m proactive on them all
• I cover a lot of ways to enable resident to contact me
• I feel my residents are aware of what is going on and can contact me if they have any 

issues. Of course, I would like to be able to do more but time restraints are always an 
issue.

• it will be interesting to how this changes as the Covid lockdown reduces
• I use a range of methods to suit the audience
• increase in social media, for case work, is a new medium for me and has increased in the 

past year, it covers more ground than we could ever do door knocking, but that is an 
ongoing year round event.

• It's not for me to decide how I should communicate with residents - it's what suits them 
best, so you need to be flexible in your communication channels

P
age 70



Balance of communication methods I

Q16 Please explain why (free text question)
Do you feel you are using the right balance of communication methods to communicate effectively with people in your ward? 

• Mix of both social media, emails, phones and face to face contact allows residents to speak to me at there own time around their own work and lives 
etc

• Most people prefer face to face and going out to talk to residents in a systematic way each week, covering the whole ward in a year allows me to find 
out what issues concern them. Letters where there is a street or neighbourhood with an issue allow me to report back to groups of people. Social 
media allows interaction. Answering and sending emails allows speedy responses.

• will increase methods as required
• On balance yes, but could do more if had the time
• Residents and groups do get back to saying they are pleased by the way I have contacted them or they have contacted me, though not always happy 

with the results.
• There is a need to present information in varying formats and within/across varying geographic boundaries and demographic groups, hence the need 

for Newsletters, Leaflets, Social Media, Ward Surgeries etc. etc.
• there isn't one right way to communicate. people are different and expect you to cater to their needs. not everyone has access to a computer so expect 

you to be willing and available to have different ways of working
• Use letters to advise on specific local issues, face to face to meet residents and collect casework/hear issues. Could potentially use email more to 

proactively get news out. Use lots of email in response to approaches.
• We have regular meetings with locals with their residents association and personally, although this year it reduces due to Virus. We also use e-mails 

regularly for most queries
• We use a range of methods in our ward, so residents without access to the internet still receive info. from us.

Comments from respondents who said ‘no’ to the previous question:
• I’d prefer more chance to meet people
• SM has no off switch. its instant. Peoples expectations have grown in accessibility Spend a lot of time explaining why the council can't..... Lack of feed back on 

Council reported complaints raises increased issues with Councillors.
• There is scope for making more use of social media platforms which reach an increasing number of residents BUT without overlooking more traditional forms of 

regular communication favoured by mainly older residents

P
age 71



11

5

5

3

3

3

3

2

2

2

2

2

7

Concern about reducing number of councillors / need more councillors to cover workload

Wards are too complex for one size fits all solutions

Population of ward / city is increasing, need more resource to cover

3 Councillors per ward works / is right

Concern about coverage at different times of the year due to students

Some residents have not registered, the actual number of residents per ward is much higher

Need to take into account other working / caring responsibilities

The problem is about coming under Romsey

Comment on survey questions

Social media / the internet has impacted communication and workload

COVID-19 has led to an increased workload

Concern about potential reduction in people wanting to become a councillor

Other

Other relevant issues relevant to council size submission I

• Many respondents discussed the need for additional councillors or backbenchers, or showed concern about the 

possibility of reductions to the number of councillors

• Others had workload concerns, particularly due to wards being increasingly complex, specific about case work 

and including other roles and responsibilities

Key findings: 

Q16 Is there anything else about your experience as a councillor that might be relevant to the council’s submission on council size?
Number of comments

Base: 20 A selection of unique suggestions / comments are presented on the following slides

P
age 72



Free text question: unique suggestions I

Q16 Is there anything else about your experience as a councillor that might be relevant to the council’s submission on council size?

Unique suggestions / comments

Concern about reducing number of councillors / need more councillors to cover 
workload

• I would struggle to cover casework and ward work as well as my other council 
commitments if the no. of cllrs was reduced.

• I rely very heavily on my two ward colleagues and the three of us are 
stretched to as far as we can go with regards to casework. 

• The time committed to council business by good ward councillors can be 
significant and I would argue that less of us could not achieve more or better 
outcomes for our residents, in fact quite the reverse. I would suggest that 
many of us could do even more with better compensation to be able to give 
more time.

• Data has been gathered in recent years on the workload, level of allowance, 
and number of councillors we have, and it all shows that the cost per 
councillor and ratio of residents to councillor offers good value for taxpayers' 
money. 

Wards are too complex for one size fits all solutions

• Streets that look like they have a certain number of homes often 
have ten separate flats to a converted house so it takes a long 
time to talk to everyone or to deliver newsletters to all homes. 

• I'm acutely conscious of how centralised council decision-
making and scrutiny processes are - to the detriment of local 
districts where there are many collective issues (crime, health, 
schools, high streets, traffic, green spaces etc.) that aren't 
adequately addressed either at the Civic Centre level or through 
ward councillor contact.

• some wards demand more interaction with community than 
others. especially wards near to the centre.  

3 Councillors per ward works / is right

• We need three-member wards.

• I believe that 3 Councillors per ward is about right, the ward I represent 
is very dependent on Cllrs involvement. I would not want us to go all 
outs and believe 3rds is the right thing.

P
age 73



Free text question: full comments I

Q16 Is there anything else about your experience as a councillor that might be relevant to the council’s submission on council size?

Concern about potential reduction in people wanting to become a councillor

• I worry that any changes to ward councillor numbers would disadvantage 
younger people wanting to join the council in particular.

• A reduction in the number of Cllrs would lead to a higher burden of work 
being place on those remaining. This may prevent good people from putting 
themselves forward

Population of ward / city is increasing, need more resource to cover

• As more houses are converted and new blocks of flats get 
permission to be constructed, and with permitted development 
laws allowing empty shops to be converted to small dwellings, the 
number of people living in each ward has increased dramatically. 
And the people living in small, cramped and inappropriate homes 
are more likely to need help and support.

• I represent a ward with large resident growth which will continue 
to grow and the amount of casework and issues to respond to has 
increased in volume and complexity. 

• When the city's population has already risen hugely since the last 
review 20 years ago, as well as when we are projected to keep 
growing significantly, then reducing the number of councillors is 
not a realistic option in the face of evidence. To achieve a balance 
we will need to redistribute the growing population figures among 
at least the number of councillors we have, and potentially 
increase the number of councillors.

• My ward has increased in population by nearly 50% in the last 20 
years

The problem is about coming under Romsey

• Council size not the problem  - Problem is we come under Romsey which is 
not within Southampton which is our local authority

• No real comment on council size, but our problem is we are a 
Southampton City ward coming under Romsey Rural for our MP.  This 
causes problems as a Group as we have to use Romsey as our HQ and 
support which sometimes conflicts with City aspirations and campaigning

P
age 74



Free text question: full comments I

Q16 Is there anything else about your experience as a councillor that might be relevant to the council’s submission on council size?

Concern about coverage at different times of the year due to students

• We can get requests for help from those that may not be on electoral 
register; HMO's and influx of students in areas that can affect the 
work load of councillors eg. end of year rubbish, so need to ensure 
size of wards to reflect actual numbers in residences.

• we require more than the minimum amount of councillors to 
maintain our high standards of support to all residents. To cater for 
population increase, to provide cover during sickness and residents 
who are not on electoral register plus the influx of students

Some residents have not registered, the actual number of residents per ward is 
much higher

• A lot of people rent or are there temporarily (students, people on short 
contracts etc) so many do not register to vote Many people are unable to 
register as due to their citizenship The numbers on the electoral register 
underplay the true number of adults in the city particularly in wards which are 
more diverse, have a lot of renters, students and high turnover.

• We can get requests for help from those that may not be on electoral register

Need to take into account other working / caring responsibilities

• I think thats the case for a lot of working age councillors, some weeks its like 
having another full time job yet again.

• This survey does not capture if councillors are working or have caring 
responsibilities. 

COVID-19 has led to an increased workload

• when the pandemic first hit and the country and council were 
trying to figure stuff out, it was ward councillors that went out in 
their communities and reassured, helped to form volunteer groups 
and keep the show on the road to ensure people were safe, and 
noone went without essentials like food or medication.

P
age 75



Free text question: full comments I

Q16 Is there anything else about your experience as a councillor that might be relevant to the council’s submission on council size?

Comment on survey questions

• This survey does not capture if councillors are working or have caring 
responsibilities.

• Not sure this survey askes or allows for true answers.

Social media / the internet has impacted communication and workload

• The biggest change I have seen in the last fews years is the massive increase 
in the use of IT and at the other end a massive drop in contact by letter. Bit 
difficult to say if the increase use of IT is aving time or increasing time I spent 
on Council work.

• Work is increasing because the public expect immediate response, and to be 
able to use their preferred method of communication. Now so many 
organisations employ large teams to run social media, many younger 
residents expect to be able to make their views known on social media.

• The internet allows angry people to research their issues before writing to 
their councillors and so a lot more research is needed to respond to many 
constituents emails or letters. 

Other

• And the people living in small, cramped and inappropriate homes are more 
likely to need help and support. As funding to charities that offer help and 
support is cut back, vulnerable people increasingly turn to their councillors 
and cases become more complex and take much longer to resolve. 

• The answers I gave here reflect my new and changed status as (redacted). I 
would have given very different answers had I been asked about my 
workloads as a (redacted).  

• I have answered this survey based on my experience in 2019  
•
• I think the currently number of Councillors is about right for our area.

• As (redacted) I am an unable to answer

• after a decade of austerity southampton city council is not the same

• Data has been gathered in recent years on the workload, level of allowance, 
and number of councillors we have, and it all shows that the cost per 
councillor and ratio of residents to councillor offers good value for taxpayers' 
money. To achieve a balance we will need to redistribute the growing 
population figures among at least the number of councillors we have

P
age 76



Appendix 11 councillor development programme  
 

Councillor Development and Induction  

The Councillor Development and Induction programme is currently under review with a revised programme scheduled following the local elections in May 

2022.  It is essential that all councillors are equipped with the skills and knowledge required to enable them to fulfil their various roles effectively and the 

programme will offer a range of learning and development opportunities utilising external training events, online resources and support via the Local 

Government Association and other third party providers.  The programme will offer a mix of in-house training and development opportunities via officer-led 

training, e-learning packages, and briefings.  

Current offer  

The current development and induction offer provided to councillors includes an induction day for newly elected/re-elected councillors. This induction 

covers essential training including IT requirements, democratic processes, and decision-making and communication protocols.  Our new induction 

programme for newly elected councillors will provide further and enhanced opportunities to learn more about core services within Southampton City 

Council and how councillors can access/ signpost for advice, support, and guidance.  We are also working on a refresher programme for more experienced 

councillors to enhance their skills and knowledge. 

An overview of the existing member training and induction programme is outlined in the table below;  

Date/time Session Hours 

Thursday 13th May (induction session) 

 

 

 

Drop-in Session for Photographs, 

Declaration of Office Book, ID Cards, Car Park Passes etc.  

Induction with IT & collection of laptops  

Getting Started 

Code of Conduct 

Member Support  

Social media, communications and the press 

Preparing for Council   

6 

P
age 77

A
genda Item

 9
A

ppendix 12



Appendix 11 councillor development programme  
 

Date/time Session Hours 

Decision-making processes and council procedures 

Wednesday 19th May 

 

Full Council - AGM 4 

Monday 24th May  

 

All Members Briefing – City of Culture 1 

Wednesday 26th May  Council Overview and Introduction – Chief Executive 

 

1 

Thursday 27th May 

 

Briefing on Children’s Safeguarding 1 

Monday 7th June  

 

Briefing on Adult Safeguarding 2 

Tuesday 8th June 

 

Scrutiny Training 2 

Thursday 10th June SEE Induction for New Councillors 2 

Thursday 10th June  Briefing on Health & Wellbeing 2 

Friday 11th June  Licensing Training (jointly with Eastleigh BC Members) 6.5 

Monday 14th June  Finance Training & Treasury Management 1.5 

P
age 78



Appendix 11 councillor development programme  
 

Date/time Session Hours 

Wednesday 16th June  

 

Decision-making processes – New Roles 

 

1 

Thursday 17th June SEE New Councillor Induction 2 

Monday 21st June Contacting the Council  1 

Monday 28th June  All Councillors Briefing – Local Boundary Review 1.5 

Monday 26th July  Intranet Refresh Members Zone for Members 1.5 

Thursday 29th July  All Councillors Briefing - ‘All things Planning’ including building 

control 

1.5 

Monday 6th September  All Councillors Briefing – Afghan Evacuee Update and Community 

Safety 

1.5 

Wednesday 22nd September  Emergency Planning and Health & Safety Training  2 

Monday 25th October  All Councillors Briefing - City of Culture & E-Scooters 1.5 

Monday 1st November  All Councillors Briefing - The Way We Work Programme  1.5 

Monday 8th November  All Councillors Briefing - Place Based Governance Review and Air 

Quality 

1.5 

Monday 6th December  All Councillors Briefing - Highways 1.5 

Monday 10th January 2022 All Councillors Briefing - City of Culture 1.5 

Monday 7th February2022 

 

All Councillors Briefing – Agenda TBC 1.5 

P
age 79



Appendix 11 councillor development programme  
 

Date/time Session Hours 

Monday 7th March 2022 

 

All Councillors Briefing – Agenda TBC 1.5 

 

Presently bespoke training sessions are offered to support councillors with their roles on committees and panels (including specific training around planning 

and licensing legislation, as well as opportunities around effective scrutiny and chairing skills). 

In addition to the induction and development programme, we routinely promote opportunities via our monthly ‘councillor catch-up’ – a bespoke e-bulletin 

specifically designed to keep members informed with up to date news and information. We also hold monthly ‘all councillor briefing sessions’.  The aim of 

these briefings is to provide updates on topical city-wide initiatives, corporate projects, events, key consultations requiring Council decisions and service 

updates.  Councillors have access to a ‘Members Zone’, this is their ‘one stop shop’ on the intranet and contains a variety of information and guidance and 

there are opportunities to expand this site.  

Whilst there is currently no requirement for councillors to attend a specific number of training sessions in any given year, they are encouraged to attend the 

various development opportunities on offer. However, new councillors elected to sit on our planning and licensing committees must attend mandatory 

training in advance of being able to make decisions on these matters. To coincide with the redesigned member development and induction programme in 

2022, we are looking to achieve cross-party support to establish a minimum/ mandatory attendance requirement.   

 

P
age 80



Appendix 12 – councillor committee attendance  
 

Councillor attendance at meetings 2020-2021 

 

Councillor Expected Attended as expected Absent inc apologies 

1.  14 12 2 

2.  12 7 5 

3.  21 20 1 

4.  14 13 1 

5.  28 27 1 

6.  14 14 0 

7.  30 29 1 

8.  18 17 1 

9. * 0 0 0 

10.  26 24 2 

11.  20 20 0 

12.  18 16 2 

13. * 0 0 0 

14.  27 27 0 

15.  18 18 0 

16. * 0 0 0 

17.  15 14 1 

18.  27 27 0 

19.  7 7 0 

20.  17 17 0 

21.  22 22 0 

22.  25 23 2 

23.  9 9 0 

24.  19 19 0 

25.  20 16 4 

26.  23 22 1 

27.  20 18 2 

28. * 0 0 0 

29.  20 20 0 

30.  31 29 2 

31.  29 29 0 

32. * 0 0 0 

33.  22 22 0 

34.  23 15 8 

35.  0 0 0 

36.  13 13 0 

37.  28 24 4 

38.  20 20 0 

39.  28 25 3 

40.  33 31 2 

41.  26 25 1 

42.  10 9 0 

43. * 0 0 0 

44.  12 8 4 

45. * 0 0 0 

46.  32 27 5 

47.  22 18 14 

48.  35 34 1 

*Denotes re-elected from May 2021, no attendance for 2020/2021 

Page 81

Agenda Item 9
Appendix 13



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	9 Local Government Boundary Commission Electoral Review
	MRD 2 - Electoral Review Terms of Reference Joint Commissioning Board
	MRD 3 - Electoral Review Policy Framework Summary
	MRD 4 - Electoral Review Committee Structure
	MRD 5 - Electoral Review Cabinet Functions
	MRD 6 - Electoral Review Cabinet Commitments
	MRD 7 - Electoral Review Scrutiny Handbook 2021
	INTRODUCTION
	FRAMEWORK AND STRUCTURES FOR THE DELIVERY OF OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY
	SCRUTINY INQUIRIES
	SCRUTINY SKILLS
	CONCLUSION
	CONCLUSION

	MRD 8 -  Electoral Review List of Committees and Frequency of Meetings
	MRD 9 - Electoral Review Outside Bodies list (Council and Cabinet)
	MRD 10 Councillor Survey Results
	Slide Number 1
	Slide Number 2
	Slide Number 3
	Slide Number 4
	Slide Number 5
	Slide Number 6
	Slide Number 7
	Slide Number 8
	Slide Number 9
	Slide Number 10
	Slide Number 11
	Slide Number 12
	Slide Number 13
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20

	MRD 11 - Electoral Review Cllr Development and Induction Programme
	MRD 12 - Electoral Review Councillor Attendance at Meetings 2020/21


